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North Shore residents hoping
| for Kawela marine life reserve

By David Waite

Adveriser Copitol Bureau

Members of a North Shore
citizens' planning group are
hoping to create a marine life
congervation district at Kawela
Bay, similar to the one at Ha-
nauma Bay.

The MNorth Shore residents

believe establishing a special ;

marine management district at
Kawela 13 a real possibility
pow that Kullima Development
Ca. has withdrawn itg requests
for state and federal permizsion
to remove silt from portions of
the bay and replace it with
gand and gravel.

Congultants for the developer
had proposed the desilting pro-

beach and parks access sube
committed of the North Shore
Planning Committes, however,
gaid not enough was known
abaut the potentlal environs
mental consequences of the de
3ilting praject.

Barbara Ewvarts, chairwoman
of the heach access subcommit-
tee, sald the developers' con-
aultants told her applications
for a state conservation district
uge permit and an Army Corps
of Engineers permit were with-
drawn earlier because of com-
munity opposition to the pro-
posal.

=T think they were a little

| surprised at the level and the

effectiveness of the community
opposition to the propoeal,” Ev-

ject to help clear bay waters LWo hotels planned for con- arts said.

and to make portions of the struction at the bay. She said her committee in-
bay's botiom more acceptable  Several Kawela Bay resi- tends to continue working with
to people who will stay at the dents and members of the the developer's consultants.
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LT Colonel Donald T. Wynn
District Engineer

U.S. Army Corps of Englneers
Fort Shafter, Hawaili 96B5B-5440

Dear LT Colonel Wynn:

The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) has reviewed Public
Notice No. PODCO 2148, Sand Fill in Kawela Bay, Kahuku, OCahu,
-Hawaii (10 May. 1990). The applicant is Fuilima Development
Company. We offer the following comments for your conslderation
in reviewing the application under Section 10 of the River and
Harbor Act and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.

Proposed Project

It is our understanding that the applicant proposes to place fill
material (sand and gravel) in depressions on the bottom in the
southeastern section of Kawela Bay. Two layers of £ill will be
placed - an underlayer of 1,000 cubic yards (C¥) of crushed
basalt gravel approximately 0.5 to 1.0 ft. thick, and an upper
layer of 5,000 CY of coarse sand 1.0 to 2.5 ft. thick. The £ill
will cover an area of approximately 130,000 square feet or about
three acres. Portions of the fill area (0.66 acres) will have
been previously desilted tc remove gelatinous silt and clay-
sized material. The dredging of the silt materlal was previously
authorized under Department of the Army Permit NO. PODCO-0 1837-
SD. The fill material would be placed in the water by elither
amphibious earth-moving equipment or by hydraulic pumping. In
neither case would the construction of temporary causeways in the
water be required.

Background

NMFS has been involved in the Kawela Bay project for a number of
years, including the lengthy review for Permit No. PODCO-0 1857~
SD. During this review, which included studies by the NMFS
Honolulu Laboratory, it became readily apparent that Kawela Bay
contains important foraging habitat for the threatened green
turtle, as well as habitat supporting juvenile and adult

nearshore fishery resources. In view of this, NMFS was originally
opposed to the dredging project and stated this numerous times,
both in writing and during meetings. However, after much
negotiation we agreed to a reduced dredging project with a number

of specific conditions to mitigate impacts and compensate for
loss of habitat.



one of the mitigation measures specified in Permit PODCO-0 1857-
SD (issued 28 July 1988) is Special Conditions #3:

"Dredging shall be limited to the removal of
unconsolidated sediment and shall not involve

alteration or excavation of the hard, consolidated
substrate. Materials that cannot be removed by the

hydraulic dredge will not be removed by any other
means." ,

The rationale for NMFS recommending this condition was that the
hard substrate exposed by dredging would provide new surface for
colonization by benthic algae. This in turn would provide
additional forage habitat for green turtles and herbivorous reef

fish and could apply toward compensatory mitigation for dredging
the 0.66 acre area within Kawela Bay.

Discussion

The proposed fill project would place in the bay approximately
6,000 cubic yards of new material to replace the 1,800 cubic
vards of silt removed by dredging. The £ill will cover
approximately 3 acres of bay bottom, including all hard substrate
exposed by dredging the 0.66 acre site. Therefore, cne of the

important mitigation conditions in Permit PODCO-0 1857-5D would
be eliminated.

In addition to the above, NMFS is not convinced that the sand and
gravel fill material will stay in place, particularly during the
winter months when large ocean swells impact the north shore of
Cahu. Should the £fill material shift it will smother additional
benthic habitat which will further reduce the amount of algae
avallable for forage and could impact living corals found further
out in the bay.

As mitigation for the proposed £ill the applicant indicates that
sea grass may colonize the sand f£fill area. NMFS does not feel
thi=s is appropriate mitigation for loss of habitat which supports
benthic algae known to be important as forage for turtles and
reaef fish and which occurs naturally in Kawela Bay. In addition,
it is not known if the Hawaiian seagrass (Halophila hawaiiana)
would colonize =andfill within the bay or, if planted by hand,
would become established. Seagrass should have naturally
colonlzed existing sand and silt areas found within Kawela if the
bay was appropriate habitat for this species.

Recommendations

It is clear that Kawela Bay provides habltat essential to marine
resources for which NMFS has a responsibility. We have concurred
with the plans to dredge a small amount of silt from the bay,
providing mitigation to compensate for dredging impacts was made
part of the permit. However, NMFS objects to the additional work
proposed in Kawela Bay as described in the subject permit



application. We strongly recommend the denial of this permit.

We appreciate the opportunity to comment. Should you have any

guestions concerning this report or our recommendations, please

contact John Naughton of the NMFS, Pacific Area Offce at BOR/955-
8831 in Honolulu.

Sincerely yours,

E.C. Fullerton
* Regicnal Director

e F/SWR13, Naughten
FWs, Honolulu
EPA, Region 9 (E-4)

Hawaii State Div,. of Agquatic Resources
Hawail CZM Office
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summary of green turtle netting at Kawela Bay®, Qahu
by
George H. Balazs
National Marine Fisheries Service
257¢ Dole Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

Net Hours Netting No. Catch
length of efforts turtles per unit
Study date {m) ‘netting (meter-hrs) captured effort
26-28 Mar B85 &0 40 2,400 15 L0008
15=1& Apr B5 36 15 540 & 011
27=28 Jun BS 3B 12 432 5 012
2-3 Jul &5 36 12 432 6" .011
20-21 Feb 86 . 36 14 504 1 .oo2
28=29 Mar 20 42 3 336 1 003
Total 8

Total no. of turtles--35

fAll netting conducted off Don Ho's property at the northwestern
side of the bay where conditions are acceptable.

®Ineludes one recapture.

“Imeludes 2 recaptures, 1 of which had already been recaptured on
15 April 1985.
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Tast piles ore being
driven now for the
383-unlt Kowela Bay
Hotel, expectad to
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y most favor-
ite place is Ka-
wela Bav.
Some of the

things I did are swimming,
fishing, crabbing, and
building bonfires.

I am sad that they are
going to develop the Bay.
My family has spent our
weckends and summers
there for generations.
There will never be anoth-
er place for us like Kawela
Bay.

I am very grateful that [
was able to spend time
there.
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U.S5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Hanoluly Laboratory

2570 Dole 5t » Honoluly, Hawaii 96822.2386

April 4, 1990 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Murray Eisner
57-435 Hono Kawela Drive
Kahuku, HI 96731

Dear Mr. Eisner:

Many thanks for your recent letter regarding sea turtles (green
turtle, chelonia mydas), at Kawela Bay. ‘I appreciate the
interest and information that you and your wife have periodically
conveyed to me over the past 5 months. Your concern for the
turtles, and the habitat upon which they depend, is truly
commendable. Since first visiting Kawela Bay in 1985, I have
been pleased to find an exceedingly high level of interest and
enthusiasm for sea, turtle research and censervation among
longtime Kawela Bay residents such as yourself.

Your question about the number of turtles using Kawela Bay can
only be answered in terms of my "best professional estimate."
Unfortunately, absolutely reliable methods for statistically
censusing sea turtles in their marine habitats do not exist.
During the course of our low-intensity studies at Kawela Bay, I
have perscnally captured and tagged 37 turtles. Conseguently,
there are, of course, at least that many turtles using the Bay.
During October and November of 1985, Robert Forsyth and I
witnessed 15-20 turtles feeding together close to shore at the
east end of the Bay. And more recently, on the morning of
December 13, 1989, I picked up 197 fecal pPellets freshly washed
ashore that came from green turtles. The pellets contained
(among other things) digested fragments of Codium, a benthic alga
that grows on hard substrate in Kawala Bay. Based on the above
findings, coupled with my experiences capturing and tagging
turtles in a more intensive fashion elsewhere in Hawaii, I would
estimate that somewhere between 50 and 150 turtles use Kawela
Bay, mainly for foraging purpcses (Probably at night). My lower
estimate of 50 is undoubtedly wery conservative, considering that
37 turtles have been tagged, but only 2 have been recaptured.

Again, thank you for your interest. I hope that I have answered
your difficult question with some degree of satisfaction.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist
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Ka Wai O Ke Kala

The IMcter o7 Furgiveness
By Exmya Azrgwa Tavion

HE little apring of Forgveness, Purifiention and Heal-
T ing of the God Kane 7 [ is situated ar the UPPET 2%~

tremity of Kawela Bay. between Kamehameha High-
way and almost Wt the edg: of the sea, near where the
feathery-leafed wild kv shru> shades the lane, carpeted by
purple Jupews. Where the 2o-hue-hue vine with bright
purple nodding Aowers creez along the sand beside the
dainty white flowered hime-%i-2 and lush pau-pats plant of
legendary fame and whese the Eowali climbs and trails over
vari-hued lartams and snuggss its pale bell-like blossoms
amongst the tiny starry blue famohose that grows there.

Just close to this patch of —oting wild-lewer colors, hid-
den beneath a pile of debric, :ne may find to-day, the once
noted spring of Ka If'ai O I: Kala—The Water of For-
giveness. About a stene’s throw from this spot, facing the
beach, is the site of the anci:nt abode of the austere and
stately high priests, the Kaotu-a poo-Kenaka, who were the
guardians of the spring,

This sacred precinct was #:pe, that is forhidden, The
priests used the spring warer 2i¢ ahsolution before perform-
ing a religious ceremony.  T7ev had to be purified before
and after. :

Meoca of many pilgrims in csarch of health in olden days,
was this spring. Even a: late 25 a few years apo,

The Kekura Lapa-aw, or M =dical Priest, would send his
patients there, to drink of this peculiar healing water, and
live on 2 dict of certain fish w=d seaweed, found in Kawela
Bay. Most always an incansztion was made to the spring.
pleading for health,

Inquiring of an aged fsherman of Ezhuku, why this
spring water was not used to-2ay, he replied in ceypric lan-
guage:

“Ua kala Ke Uhks (parrot fish), we ma-alo ihola-za hoi
akala i makapu-w—noy tg kol which, translated i, “The
aku fish has gone—it has just fodged (the nmet). It has re-
turned to Makapu-u—yours ws the fault”. He meant that
it was our fault that this Encivledge was lost through lack
of appreciation of ancient remsfies and customs.,

-,
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Epecial Enﬁditinnn
Endangered Species Conditions and Dredging Restrictions:

1. The area to be dredged is limited area designed on
Figures 4 and 5.

2. The dredged area ghall be isolated by a silt curtain.

' 3. Dredging shall be limited to the removal of
unconsolidated sediments and shall not involve alternation or
excavation of the hard, congolidated substrate. Material that

cannot be removed by the hydraulic dredge will not be removed by
any other means.

4. The dredged material Ehall be dewatered in upland areas

on the property in an area approved for use after archaeological
BUrveys are completed.

5. The dewatering area should be a containment facility
designed so that Btorage capacity is adequate to accommodate the
dredged material and the residence time sufficient to allow
removal of suspended sediments from the water, Any water
returning to the ocean from the dewatering area would be egual -

or better than the water turbidity measured in the receiving
waters.

6. Dredging shall be limited to daylight hours only.
Daylight hours are defined as the period of 0B00-1700 hours.

7. Interpretative signs:

8. The signs will be placed at three locations to be
selected by the permittee around Fawela Bay.

b. The signs will inform resort visitors of the
presence of threatened green sea turtles in Kawela Bay and
offshore waters, will encourage visitors to avoid harassing or
disturbing the turtles and will provide some information on
turtle biology and turtle threatened status, The permittee will
consult with the National Marine Fisheries in developing the

signage content, but will make the final decision on the sign
content,

Monitoring Program

l. A monitoring program shall be conducted to record
sedimentation rates, algae colonization, fish and
macro-invertebrates at the dredge gite and turtle populations in
the Bay after dredging is completed.



2. Fregquency and samples stations.
2. BSedimentation Rate Monitoring.

(1) Sedimentation rates will be measured using a
trapping device designed by the permittee's consultant,

(2) Measurements will be taken at the dredge.site in
three locations to be determined by the permittee's consultant.

(3) The measurements will be taken monthly for one
yYear and every three monthe for the Becond year.

b. Algae, fish, and macro-invertebrate surveys,

(1) Surveys will be conducted at a freguency of once
every three months for a period of two yeare. The turtle
Burveys will have an cobservation period of 5 days.

{2) Three Eampling stations will be located in the
dredge site and one control site.  The control Eite will be
located in FKawela Bay in & non-silt area and selected for its

algae, fisgh and macro-invertebrate assemblage representative of
Kawela Bay.

€. Turtle surveys.

(1) Survey observations will be conducted from the

ehoreline and include all of Fawela Bay at a frequency as stated
in item 2b,

(2) Turtle population monitoring will not involve
turtle capturing, netting or stomach pPumping and analysis.
Turtle censusing will include visual observations noting number,
location in the bay and activity when observed. If the
permittee desires to expand the monitoring program, he must
consult with the Wational Marine Fisheries Service and obtain
any necessary approvals or licensing for capturing any turtles.

3. Reports,

8. Reporte will be provided to the Corps one month
after each 3-month survey is completed. The sedimentation rate
survey results will be reported quarterly.

b. The initial report will deseribe the methodology
used and the rationale for eelecting samples sites. 1I1f the
methoedology is changed as a result of improved survey
techniques, a rationale for the change will be provided in
subsequent reports and.a discussion on how the old data is
related to the new data will be Provided so that continuity of
data interpretation is not lost.



i

€. At the end of each year a report will acssess the
information to determine what effect the dredging and resort
development had on the algae, fish, macro-invertebrates and
threatened green sea turtles in Kawela Bay based on survey data.

d. The sediment rate survey results will be compared
with the estimated sedimentation rate and maintenance dredging
frequency (5-10 years) computed by the permittee an will be uged
to adjust the freguency of maintenance dredging in Kawela Bay.

Water Quality Conditions:

1. The permittee shall abide by the conditions contained in
the State of Hawaii, Section 401 Water Quality Certification,
page 2, paragraph 3, ltgn: a thru 4.
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October 7, 1986 F/SWR1:LDC

Susumu Ono

Chairperson

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawail 968095

Dear Sus,

We have just provided comments to the Army Corps of Engineers
on a permit to dredge silt from Kawela Bay and to improve
drainage outlets for the proposed Kuilima Resort Expansion.
Kawela Bay 15 an important nocturnal foraging area for green
sea turtles, Chelonia mydas. While we determined that the
silt dredging and drainage improvements would not adversely
affect the Hawaiian population of Chelonia, we remain
concerned about the secondary impacts of development at this
site which at present is relatively little used by the public.

I append a copy of George Balazs' recent research results
which documents the importance of Kawela Bay to green sea
turtles. Immature Chelonia enter Kawela Bay after sunset to
feed on the algae growing in the western and eastern ends.
They feed until sunrise, at which time they move out of the
bay to nearby resting areas.

As we understand it, public access with parking is planned for
Kawela Bay. While this will open up a very beautiful portion
wf Oahu, we are concerned that this use may result in turtles
abandoening thils area. Night fishing in particular may
conflivt with the continued use of the bay by turtles.

The avenuss avallable to NMFS to provide protection for this
important turtle habitat are limited. ©Our Section 7
consultation with the Corps of Englneers, by necessity,
evaluated only the effects of the permitted actions -

dredging and drainage improvements. It could not address the
issue of increased use of Kawela Bay, as the Corps permitting
process is limited to the project only. Further, designation
of critical habitat would require only that federal agencies
consult with the NMFS for activities affecting the bay. BSuch
designation would not be effective in preventing undesireable
non-federal activities. The only means presently available to
protect the turtles at Kawela Bay is our enforcement authority
to deal with "take" viclations on a case by case basis.
Clearly, it is impractical to monitor Kawela Bay full time.



In view of the importance of Kawela Bay to green sea turtles,
and our inability to adequately protect their habitat, we
recommend that you consider its designation as a Marine Life
Conservation Distriet (MLCD). Such designation could include
the prohibition on the taking of marine life and the altering
of geological features. We believe that designation as a
MLCD, along with development of an interpretive program

{this could be a responsibility shared by the developer, the
DLNR, and the NMFS), would serve to preserve, protect, and
conserve the sea turtles which utilize Kawela Bay and
eventually become recruited into the adult population.

I would be pleased to discuss this matter at any time with
you or your staff.

A

Sincerely yours,

Dovle E. Gates
Administrator

., ©2: DINR, Henry Sakuda

DLU, John Whalen

Kuilima Development Company
FWS, Honolulu

Corps of Engineers, Honolulu

be: F/SWC2 - Gilmart.i.n\-/
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND MATURAL RESQOURCES

E.O. BOR B2
HOMOQLULL, HAWAI S50

October 30, 1986

Mr. Doyle E. Gates, Administrator
U. 5. Department of Commerce
National Marine Fisheries Service
Southwest Region

Western Pacific Program Office
2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

Dear Doyle:

o
|
-
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WATER AHD: LARD QIEVELD®MERT

This responds to your letter of October 7, 1986, asking consideration for
designation of Kawela Bay as a Marine Life Conservation District (MLCD) for
its use as a feeding ground by young green sea turtles, and proposing an

interpretive program with the developer's cooperation.

In principle, MLCDs are established to protect areas of special rescurce
value for public use such as scenic beauty, distinctive marine community
structure, and so forth. Criteria for determining whether or not to pursue
designation for a particular site also depend heavily on public acceptance.

Extent of Resource Values

Kawela beach is scenic. The water, however, is often so turbid that
little can be seen beneath the surface. Geological features and coral
colonies are indistinguisable. Fish are neither particularly abundant,
colorful nor special. On the other hand, due to the richness of the water,
production of 1imu s at times high, which is a problem to humans but
desirable to turtles. An attempt is being made to clear the water by

diverting outflows to the bay.
Accessibility

Dedication of a public beach park providing public access to Kawela Bay
is required as a condition of County and State dEvE1Dﬁment permits, The

turtle concern should have been raised during public
permits but unfortunately this was not done.

earings on the
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Traditional Uses

Until now, access restriction has Timited traditional public fishing use
of Kawela Bay, essentially only to bayfront residents (half of whom are now
moved out). Local fishermen tell us nevertheless that the entire North Shore
has only four "feeder bays" suitable for harvesting limu kohu (Codium Spp. )
and netting akule, fishermen are excluded already from two of the four bays,
and they would prefer Kawela to be managed for fishing or cyclically {as at
Waikiki-Diamond Head Shoreline Fishery Management Area) rather than closed (as at
Hanauma Bay MLCD).

Definable Boundaries

Boundaries are not a problem at Kawela. The shore could bound an MLCD on
three sides, and at the mouth of the bay there are on either side prominent
features which could mark a clear seaward boundary.

Public Support

Many people urged that Kawela Bay be desfgnated an MLCD at the time of
the permit hearings, but much of this sentiment was based on a misconception
that designation would somehow halt or 1imit development, After learning that
it does not, these voices have since died down. More recently, & series of
public meetings were held statewide last June and an MLCD at Kawela and Turtle
Bays was one of the topics raised for public discussion. Neighbor Island
residents were predictably indifferent, but an Oahu, at Honolulu and at Sunset
Beach, no one spoke to support a Kawela MLCD.

In short, justification for MLCD status to keep people out of Kawela Bay
would rest principally on need to protect nocturnal grazing by turtles:
kawela may never have the scenic beauty nor riotous fish populations of the
Hanauma Bay MLCD. The newly acquired public access through the dedicated
beach park "is a requirement of the development permits which should not be

obstructed. Fishermen and gatherers of 1imu kohu would severely oppose
closure of the bay.

It occurs to us that Kawela's value as a "turtle pasture” might be
preserved more simply by a geographically limited fishing regulation. Turtles
feed in Kawela at night, and presumably would be at greatest risk to
disturbance at that time. Hence, if any fishing 1s prohibited at night (e.qg.
from one hour before civil sunset to one hour after civi] sunrise) the largest
part of the problem would be resolved. Limu gathers in Kawela would need to
freely compete with the sea turtles and visa-versa,

An interpretive program s attractive conceptually and should not be lett
to the developer who might be willing to underwrite an interpretive program
out of economic self interest. As legal federal authority over marine turtle
protection, the sea turtle recovery group could solicit assistance and
attention from the developer.
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We thank you for your suggestions. If it would be helpful, Henry Sakuda
of our Division of Aguatic Resources will be open to meet with you to discuss
the matter further.

G

» Lhairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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KUILIMA,
25 August 1987

Mr. Doyle E. Gates, Administrator

U.5. Department of Commerce

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration :

Mational Marine Fisheries Services

Southwest Region

Western Pacific Program Office

2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

Dear Mr. Gates:

Subject: PODCO-0 1857-5D. Improve Existing Drain Outlet and
Desilt in Kawela Bay., Oahu

We met with John Naughton and Gene Nitta of your office on 18 Auqust
1987 to discuss plans that would lead to enhancing the foraging
habitat of Kawela Bay and that would allow your agency's study of the
Hawaiian green sea turtles that freguent the bay.

From our discussionss we understand that +the recommended habitat
enhancements {include placing & row of large 1imestone rocks in the
-.shallow nearshore water along the west side of the bay. The rocks
should be placed close enough to shore to be within the fnfluence of

fresh - water which percolates through the ground into the bay aleng
the shoreline.

In addition, 1t was reguested that we provide wour agency assistance
in a species monitoring program.

The habitat anhéﬁpam&nt and species monitoring projects could be
highlighted by a shoreside interpretive display depicting the
importance of the nearshore waters off the "Turtle Bay Resort”

development to the threatened population of the Hawaiian green sea
turtle.

Our preliminary reaction to the first of these recommendations 1is
that 1t 1s feasible; however, we would like to study the aesthetic
and hydrodynamic implications of placing large 1imestone rocks in the
bay, and the 1mpact on recreational wusers from West Kawela Bay.
Alsos this work is 1ikely to require Federal and State permits,

Huilima Devalopmant Company « Sustg 2000 Pavahi Tower « 1001 Beshop Sireat « Honoluly, Hiwail 86813 = Telephone (B08) 524-TE22
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MR. DOYLE E. GATES
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After our studles determine that there will be no significant adverse
impact on aestheticss circulation patterns within the bay, and
recreational uses: or determine methods to lessen their impacts, we would
appreciate your agency's assistance in the processing of the permits.

In regard to providing assistance for the species monitoring program. we
request that NMFS provide an outline of the program. including its
frequency and an estimate of manhours required. After reviewing the above
information, we can discuss with your agency the selection of consultants
and/or the use of Marine Options Program students.

We are excited about the shoreside Interpretive display, and we think a
logical location for a major display will be at a proposed public park on
Kawela Bay. This will be similar to our plans for improving the waterbird
habitat at Punahoolapa Marsh. Adjacent to the marsh will be a park., open
to the public, which will include informative displays on waterbirds.

In summary, we see a number of benefits created by the above activities.
including: better feading opportunities for the turtles; educational
value for the general public; and enhaMcing one of the unique resources of
the area. We will continue to work closely with John Maughton, Gene Nitta

and George Balazs in finalizing plans and hope that we can arrange a field
visit in the immediate future.

Sincerely yours.

UTEIMA DEVELOMENT COMPAMY

cc: Mr. John Maughton
Mr. Gene Hitta
Mr. John Ford
Mr. Mike Lee
Mr. Paul Low
Mr. Hanry Sakoda
Mr. Pat Sullivan
Mr. Yincent Shigekuni
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September 25, 1987 F/SWR1:JJN:ETN

MEMORANDUM FOR: F/SWR - E.C. Fullerton
FROM: F/SWRl - John J. Maughton

SUBJECT: FY90 Program Planning
As requested in Bill Evan's memo of September 4,:1987, the

following summaries for three pProposals are submitted for your

use in discussing F¥Y90 program plans at the October Directors'
meeting in Seattle.

Humpback Whale Habitat Mapping

Title: Identify and characterize humpback whale (Megaptera

novaeangliae) habitat in the main Hawaiian Islands and conduct
follow-up vessel census of the humpback whale population on the
Hawailan winter grounds.

Description: From 1976 to 1979 NMFS conducted a standard vessel
survey of humpback whales in the Hawaiian islands. For two weeks
every February during these four vears a chartered vessel
surveyed all coastal waters in the main islands from Hawaii to
Kaula. Replicate survey tracks were followed for each annual

census with at least four cbservers on watch during all daylight
hours.

This census technigque provided consistent results and was deemed
sensitive enough to detect trends in population size over a
period of 5 to 10 years. Also for the first time concentrations
of whales were found in areas other than Maul and Penguin Bank.
This information has been exceedingly valuable in our review of

Corps of Engineers permit applications for work in coastal waters
of the Hawaiian Islands,

A duplication of this four year survey would be of great wvalue
for several reasons:

1. Humpback whale population trends on the Hawaiian winter
grounds could be reliably detected and quantified,

2. Abandonment and/or shifting of specific habitat use by
humpback whales throughout the main Hawaiian I=slands
could be determined.

3. The surveys will aid in determining pepulation size

and distribution of other insular cetaceans in addition
to humpback whalesg,



Sed Turtle Habitat Mapping

Iitle: Identify and characterize green turtle (Chelonia mydas)

and hawksbill turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata) habitat in the main
Hawailan Islands.

Description: Conduct comprehensive shoreline, small boat and
underwater surveys to locate, identify and characterize
terrestrial and marine habitat for sea turtles in the main
Hawaiian Islands.

This should include nesting, resting, and foraging habitat for
green and hawksbill turtles. Known aggregation ‘gites can provide
some indication of preferred habitat. s=imilar areas should be
systematically surveyed to develop a catalog of habitat types and
locations. Surveys should be repeated every 3-5 Years to moniter
habitat usage, loss, or modification to caincide with the
required 5 year status reviews for listed species.

The pace of shoreline development in Hawaii is accelerating. The
less and/or modification of essential sea turtle habitat may

Planning. Recent eXamples include West Beach, Oahu and the
entire north Kona coast of the island of Hawaii, Reliance on
. inadequate information as the best avallable information will
"likely lead te litigation, particularly in such land and
shoreline limited insular areas.

Title: Identify and characterize green turtle {Chelonia mydas)
and hawksbill turtle {Eretmnchelgs imbricata) habitat in areas
uader U.S. jurisdiction in the western Pacific (Guam, CNMI, as,
and the other U.s. possesgions).

Description: Conduct comprehensive shoreline, small boat and
underwater surveys to locate, and identify and characterize
terrestrial and marine habitat for sea turtles in the western
Pacific. :

=4

This should include nesting, resting, and foraging habitat for
green turtles and hawksbill turtles. Known aggregation sites can
provide some indication of preferred habitat, Similar areas
should be systematically surveved to develop a catalog of habitat
types and locaticons. Surveys should be repeated every 3-5 years
to monitor habitat use, loss, or modificatien to coincide with the
reguired 5 year status reviews for listed species.

Shereline development in the western Pacific islands is proceeding
apace. The loss and/or modification of essential sea turtle
habitat may occur without sufficient baseline informaticn te
adequately protect that habitat in the early stages of

development and planning.



June 30, 1989

Dr. Sherwood Haynard
c¢fo Dr. J.R.E. Harger
UNESCO/ROSTSEA

J1. MH THAMRIHN
Tromolpos 273/JKET
Jakarta 10002

Dear Sherwood:

On an informal basls, I wanted to let you know about my
diggatisfaction over the latest verbally proposed "plans" for menitoring
sea turtles at Kawela Bay. This was recently described to me (as well as
Gene Nitta and John Naughton) by the consultant, or rather sub-consultant,
working for the new Japanese owners/developers of the Kawela resort. My
serious concern is that the consultant apparently want to be directly
involved In the monitoring on a constant, continuing basis.

When a monitoring study was filrst proposed for this site and we discussed
it in your office, it was my understanding (or at least assumption) that
funds would be made available to MOP and I would be free to work with you
unencunbered by the potential if not real vested-interests of thase werking
directly for the developer. Based on what I have recently heard, I don't
see that being possible with prevailing attitudes. For one thing, the
preject has becomes very controverslal again due te the developer’s new plan
to add gravel and sand over limestone bottom portiens of the bay,
Consequently, the only way I want to be involved is if there 18 a clear
separation between any funds provided by the developer, and the actual
"nuts-and-bolts" field work carried out. This alsc applies to the reports
prepared and how the dats are interpreted in the reports. In shart, any
contribution of funds by a developer should and must, in my opinien,

be strlctly on a no-strings-attached basis, and certainly not with a paild
outside consultant being woven into the project fabric during each step of
the way.

I should probably point out that, to the best of my knowledge, mo ome
has as yet approached your MOP office to offer funds for this work, or to
discuss such a possibility. But I would imagine this will happen during
comlng weeks, hence the need for me to let you know how I personally
stand on this issue.

Trusting that your trip is golng well, and that you are enjoying a
well-earner change of pace.

Best regards,
Georpge Balazs

cc Confidential copy to MOP Acting Director
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HEMNORANDTUNAM
October 06, 1987
To: Mr. Norman Quon

Kuilima Development Corporation
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 2000
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

.From: Dr. Patrick K. Sullivan, l.'.II.,'.[(;g{j S

Re: Field trip to Hawela Bay with:
Mr. Mike Lee, Corp of Epglneers (COE)
Mr., Jim Nitta, Natlonal Marine Fisheries Service (NMF3)
Mr. Joho Naughton, Wational Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)
Mr. George Balazs, Natlonal Maripne Fisheries Service (NMFS)

On October 6, 1987 a field trip was conducted at Kawela Bay to
view the areas recommended for green sea turtle foraging habitat
enbancement. General results are summarized as follows:

0 Water clearity was poor, particularly in the area gutlined
io OLI's sediment size contour map, area with fine material.

o NMFS is recommending that we place 2-3 limestone or coral
blocks in the North-Eastern and North-Western portion of
the bay, approximately 15 yards from the shoreline and
toward the middle of the bay.

o NMFS is interested io working with the Marine Options
Program (MOP) at the University of Hawail to monitor
turtles in the bay before, during and after dredging
and development.

o NMFS3 would like Prudential or its representative to
formally contact the MOP program and ask them for a
proposal to address the needs of NMFS with regard to
turtle habitat enhancement.

If there are any questlons, please call (B0OB) 531-3017.
Thanks.
. PES:bh

ec: Mr, Paul Low, EDP Hawaii, Inc.
« ¥Yiopcent Shigekunl, Group TO

Cantury Square 1188 Bishop Streel, Suite 1801, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
TELEX: 7431404 MCE QCEANIT Ph: (B08) 5371-3017
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MEMORANDUDM

July 26, 1989

To: Mr. John Naughton, NMFS ﬂ;
From: Dr. Patrick K. Sullivan, OLT Qr
Re: Turtle Capturing and Tagging

Program at Kawela Bay - MOP Letter

Encleosed, for your information, please find a copy of the memo
from Mr. Quon (KDC) to Dr. Gopalakrishnan (MOP) regarding the
turtle capturing and tagging program at Kawela Bay.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Thank you.

FES:hp
12/m0726)n.nmf

Enclosurea

o Norman Quon, EDC

Ceminry Square 1188 Bishop Street, Suite 2512, Honoluln, Haweii 96813
TELEX: 7431404  MCL OCEANIT  Ph (B08) 5371-3007  FAX: (808) 526-1519
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KUILIMA

July 20, 1989

Dr. Eakkala Gopalakrishnan
Acting Director

Marine Options Frogram
University of ‘Hawaii at Manoa
1000 Pope Eoad, BRoom 299
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Re: Turtle Capturing and Tagging Program at Rawela Bay

Dear Dr. Gopalakrishnan:

Euillima Development Company (EDC) is developing a resort hotel on land
adjacent to Kawela Bay, Oahu. As a result, KDC 1s very interested in
maintaining, and 1f necessary improving, the ocean eovironment =-——
particularly with respect to the green sea turtle (Chelonia Mydas).
Par your phone conversations with Dr. Sullivan of Oceanit Laboratores,
Inc. (OLI), KOC would like to receive a proposal from the Marine Optiom
Program (MOP) to capture and tag green sea turtles at Kawela Bay. The
Hational Marine Fisheries Service (HMFS) is interested in Kawela Bay
.88 a foraging habiltat for the green turtle. KEDC is very interested
in supporcing MMFS's interest in understanding the green sea turtle
at Kawgla Bay.

Due to the delicate nature of working with a threatened species, we
require that HOP work closely with MMFS'S Pacific Area Office,

Habitat Conservation Program. It is of extreme importance that
capturing and tagging should not occur without the direct supervision
(physical presence) and guidance of suiltably qhalified WMFS personnel.
We suggest that you coordinate your efforts with Mr. John Naughton of
HNMFS .




Dr. Kakkala Gopalakrishnan
July 20, 1989
Page 2

Attached please find a scope of work that outlines suggested turtle
capturing and tagging efforts. We believe that this program offers
a unique opportunity to benefit the threatened green sea turtle,

as well as support the education of Hawaii students. Please ecall
Dr. Sullivan at Oceanit Laboratores, Inc. (531-3017) if you have
quastions, or would like -to discuas this further.

]

Enc.:l Scope of Work



SCOPE OF WORK
TURTLE CAPTURING AND TAGGING

Procedures for turtle capturing and tagging are taken from Balazs
(Balazs, Forsyth and FEKam, "Preliminary Assessment of Habitat
Utilization by Hawaiian Green Turtles in their Resident Foraging
Pastures," NOAA Technical Memorandum NMFS, Department of
Commerce, NOAR -TM-NMFS -SWFC-71, 1987). Turtles will be sampled
alive and unharmed by means of large-mesh tangle nets, scuba/skin
divers or other methods that have been successfully employed to
study and tag green turtles in coastal waters of the Hawaiian
Islands.

Large-mesh tangle nets are typically constructed of 2 mm diameter
nylon twine with a stretched diagonal mesh of 46 cm (23 cm
squared mesh) and depths ranging from 1.5 to 3.5 m. The length
of the nets will range from 20 to 60 m. HNets will be set at the
surface extending vertically through the water colunmn. In
shallow areas they can be deployed close to shore using a large
inner tube with a plyweocod bottom. Nets can be checked from land
with binoculars and a spotlight (at night) every 20-30 minutes to
see if turtles have been caught. Entangled turtles will be
removed from the net as soon as possible and brought to shore in
the inner tube.

Turtles will be tagged for long-term identification with numbered
and addressed Inconel 1 alloy tags, size 681, custom made by the
National Bank and Tag Company of Newport, Kentucky (these tags
have sHown superior corrosion resistance to tags made of Monel
alloy). Tags will measure 25 x 9 x 8 mm, weigh 3.5 gm, and will
be self-plercing and self-locking. The manufacturer’s applicator
was modified slightly to lessen damage to tissue around the
tagging site. Depending on the turtle’s size, from cne to three
tags will be applied to offset tag loss. Tagging sites include
the trailing edges of the front flippers and, when appropriate,
along the inside trailing edge of hind flipper well under the
carapace.

Biometrics recorded on each turtle may include one or all of tha
following: straight=-line and curved carapace length from the
center of the precentral scute to the posterior tip of a
postcentral scute; straight-line carapace length frem the center
of the precentral to the notch between the postcentrals;
straight-line and curved carapace width at the widest point (the
sixth marginal scute); straight-line plastron length along the
midline; straight-line head width at the widest point; tail



Scope of Work

Turtle Capturing and Tagging
July 12, 1989

page 2

length from the posterior rigid edge of'the plastron to the tip
of the tail; and straight-line flipper width from the claw scale
to the sixth scale on the trailing edge. Body weight will also
be recorded on a small number of turtles when possible.

Food sources will be determined by sampling representative
turtle’s stomachs with a plastic tube inserted through the
esophagus. Water will be introduced at low pressure with a
garden hose or enema bag to gently flush out food particles. In
addition, unswallowed particles of food will be removed from the
mouth for identification. Field operations for sampling dietary
contents in turtles will be directly supervised by NMFS.

Food items will be preserved in dilute Formalin and identified to
the lowest taxon possible. Frozen bulk samples collected from
foraging habitat will be biochemically analyzed to determine
major nutrients and mineral composition.

Epizoites found on the skin and hard surfaces of turtles will be
sampled, preserved in dilute Formalin, and identified to the
lowest taxon possible.

The frequency of monitoring will depend on the availability of
suitably qualified NMFS personnel. We would like monitoring to
aoccur twice per year for the next three years (July 1989 to July
1991} . Coordinate your field activities and reporting with our
ocean consultant, Oceanit Laboratories, Inc., who will be present
during capturing and tagging sessicns. Data should be presented
in a tabular format together with narrative that documents
conditions. '
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July 20, 1989

Dr. Eakkala Gopalakrishmap
Acting Director

Marine Options Frogram
Iniversity of Hawaii at Manoa
1000 Pope Road, Room 299
Homolulu, Hawaii 96822

Be: Turtle Capturing and Tagging Program at Kawela Bay

Dear Dr. Gopalakrishman:

Fuilima Development Company {(EDC) is developing a resort hotel on land
adjacent to Kawela Bay, Oahu. As a result, EDC is very Iinterested in
maintaining, and if necessary improving, the ocean envirponment =-=-
particularly with respect to the green sea turtle (Chelonia Mydas).
Per your phone conversatiomns with Dr. Sullivan of Oceanit Laboratores,
Inc. [(OLILI)}, EDC would like to receive a proposal from the Marine Option
Program (MOP) to capture and tag green sea turtles at Kawela Bay. The
Hational Marine Fisheries Service [(HMF5) is interested in Eswela Bay
.88 a foraging habitat for the green turtle. KDC is very interested
in supporting NMFS's Interest in understanding the greem sea turtle
at Eawgla Bay.

Due to the delicate mature of workipmg with a threatened specles, we
require that MOP work closely with NMFS'S Pacific Area Office,

Habitat Conservation Program. It is of extreme importance that
capturing and tagging should net occcur without the direct supervision
(physical presence) and guidance of suitably qualified WMFS personnel.
We suggest that you coordinate your efforts with Mr. John Haughton of
NMFG&.

’%

MECGIVED
! |
L2 rgaa—_l i
¢ [ ]
1 MARIMNE GFTION FROGRAM

ame J

Kiitima Development Company « Suite 2000 Pauahi Tower + 1001 Bishon Straal » Honeluks, Hawa 56813 « Taleohana (900] 52475
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Attached please find a scope of work that outlines suggested turtle
capturing and tagging efforts. We believe that this program offers
a4 unique opportunity to benefit the threatened green sea turtle,

ag well as support the education of Hawaii students, Please call
Dr. Sullivan at Oceanit Laboratores, Inc. (531-3017) if vou hawve
questions, or would like to discuss this further.

Ene.: Scope of Work



SCOFPE OF WORK
TURTLE CAPTURING AND TAGGING

Procedures for turtle capturing and tagging are taken from Balazs
(Balazs, Forsyth and Kam, "Preliminary Assessment of Habitat
Utilization by Hawaiian Green Turtles in their Resident Foraging
Pastures," NOAA Technical Memorandum NMFS, Department of
Commerce, WOAA -TM-NMFS -SWFC-71, 1987). Turtles will be sampled
alive and unharmed by means of large-mezh tangle nets, scuba/skin
divers or other methods that have been successfully employed to
study and tag -green turtles in coastal waters of the Hawalian
Islands.

Large-mesh tangle nets are typically constructed of 2 mm diameter
nylon twine with a stretched diagonal mesh of 46 cm (23 cm
sguared mesh) and depths ranging from 1.5 to 3.5 m. The length
of the nets will range from 20 to 60 m. Nets will be set at the
surface extending wertically through the water column. In
shallow areas they can be depleoyed close to shore using a large
inner tube with a plywood bottom. Nets can be checked from land
with binoculars and a spotlight (at night) every 20-30 minutes to
see if turtles have been caught. Entangled turtles will be
removed from the net as soon as possible and brought to shore in
the inner tube,

Turtles will be tagged for long-term identification with numbered
and addressed Inconel 1 alloy tags, size 681, custom made by the
National Bank and Tag Company of Newport, FKentucky (these tags
have shown superior corrosion resistance to tags made of Monel
alloy). Tags will measure 25 x 9 x 8 mm, wa2igh 3.5 gm, and will
be self-plercing and self-locking. The manufacturer’s applicator
was -modified slightly to lessen damage to tissue around the
tagging site. Depending on the turtle’s size, from one to three
tags will be applied to offset tag less. Tagging sites include
the trailing edges of the front flippers and, when appropriate,

along the inside trailing edge of hind flipper well under the
carapace.

Biometrics recorded on each turtle may include one or all of the
following: straight-line and curved carapace length from the
center of the precentral scute to the posterior tip of a
postcentral scute; straight-line carapace length from the center
of the precentral to +the notch betwean the postcentrals;
straight-line and curved carapace width at the widest point (the
sixth marginal scute); straight-line plastron length along the
midline; straight-line head width at the widest peoint: tail



Scope of Work

Turtle Capturing and Tagging
July 12, 1989

page 2

length from the posterior rigid edge of the plastren to the tip
of the tail; and straight-line flipper width from the claw scale
to the sixth scale on the trailing edge. Body weight will also
be recorded on a small number of turtles when possible.

Food sources will be determined by sampling representative
turtle’s stomachs with a plastic tube inserted through the
esophagus. Water will be introduced at low pressure with a
garden hose or enema bag to gently flush out food particles. In
addition, unswallowed particles of food will be removed from the
mocth for identifivatiom. Field oparations for sampling dietary
contents in turtles will be directly supervised by HMFS.

Food items will be preserved in dilute Formalin and identified to
the lowest taxon possible. Frozen bulk samples collected from
foraging habitat will be biochemically analyzed to determine
major nutrients and mineral composition.

Epizoites found on the skin and hard surfaces of turtles will be
sampled, preserved in dilute Formalin, and identified +to the
lowest taxon possible.

The frequency of monitoring will depend on the availability of
suitably gualified NMFS personnel. We would like monitoring to
occur twice per year for the next three years (July 1989 to July
1991) . Coordinate your field activities and reporting with our
ocean consultant, Oceanit Laboratories, Inc., who will be present
during capturing and tagging sessions. Data should be presented
in a tabular format together with narrative that documents
canditions.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Marine Option Program
1000 Pope Road, Room 229 « Honolulu, Hawail sea2a
Telephone: [608) $48-8433
Telex: 7430725 SPRAD » Fax: (808) 955-6850 « Omnet: [ DAVIDSON

July 27, 1989

Mr. Norman Y. Quon

Project Director

Kuilima Develepment Company
Suite 2000 Pauahi Tower
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Quon:

Thank you for your letter dated July 20, 1989. Your
interest in Marine Option Program for pursuing the proposed
turtle capturing and tagging project at Kawela Bay is
greatly appreciated. [ am sorry to say that we will not
be in a position to assist you at this time due to lack
of qualified personnel on our staff who are interested in
turtle monitoring.

Since | am functioning only as the acting director
and all my efforts are presently directed towards supporting
the projects that are already underway, 1 am not in a position
to take-an active role in this project, Please accept my
deep apology for not being able to help you at this time.

I thank you for your interest in our program.

Sincerely yours,

' AJL
Dr. Gopalakrishnan
MOP Acting Director

KG:gl

¢c: Dr. Davidson
Director, S5ea Grant Program

An Equal Opportunity Employer



George Balazs

National Marine Fisheries
Service

2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822
Dear George:

How are. you?

August 1, 1989

I discussed the Kawela Turtle
Monitoring Project with Dr. Davidson.

A copy of the

letter I wrote to Mr. Quon is attached for your

information.

Your name was not mentioned as receiving

a copy on the letter to Mr. Quon,

KG:gl

Sincerely,

Uy

Dr. Gopal
Acting Director
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August 11, 1989

Attendants: Dr. Jack Davidson, Sea Grant
Dr. Kakkala Gopalakrishnan, Marine Option Program
Mr. Jehn Naughton, Mational Marine Fisheries Service
Dr. Patrick Sullivan, Oceanit Laboratories, Inc.

Background: FKuilima Development Company (KDC) is developing a
resort at Kawela Bay on the north shore. EKDC is
interested in preserving the bay for use by the
threatened green sea turtle. In an effort to
irncrease our understanding of green sea turtles
and their use of Kawela Bay, KDC would like to
support ongoing NMFS research at Kawela Bay.

In order to prevent any semblance of
conflict-of-interest by NMFS, KDC has asked MOP
(an independent non-profit entit{i to undertake
responsibility for turtle capturing and tagging at
Kawela Bay. Because MOP has no technical
expertise in turtle capturing, NMFS would

provide the necessary technical expertise.

MOP would make available a unigque educational
opportunity for its students.

Topics of
Discussion: 1) MOP's ability to support NMFS in a turtle
capturing and tagging program
@ availability of students
® technical expertise
2) HMFS committment to provide technical support
te MOP so that they can engage a turtle
capturing program
3) KDC providing support to MOP
® University of Hawaii Foundation
account specifically teo for MOP's turtle
capturing efforts
4) Operational details
® MOP's responsibilities
@ NMFS5's responsibilities
# MOP's relationship to KDC
& NMFS relationship to MOP
5) Scope of work
6) Availability of data to KDC

Cemtury Square 1188 Bishop Street, Suite 2512, Homoluly, Hawaif 96813
TELEX: 7431404  MCI: OCEANIT Pk (808) 337-3017  FAX: (808) 526-1519



Confidential and Informal MEMD

zaﬁucj’f?"
T0: Dre. Gopalakrishnan and Davidaon

FROM: George Balazs
Leader, Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Team

SUBJECT: Our possible sea turtle monitoring etudy at Kawela Bay.

The attached newspaper article deseribes yet another reason why I want
to maintain & healthy professional "distance™ from the Kawela Bay owner,
developer, and their contracted consultante, For this same added reason, I
continue to recommend that any funds received by MOP be strictly on a “no
strings attached" basie, sequestered in the UH Foundation for work to be
done on our own without outside interference by vested interests. Az you
reslize, I have no desire to be involved in any research project where
a developer's and/or owner's paid consultant will take part in the weork, or
its suparvision, or in general be a constant nuisance, And thisz is
egpecially my feeling for the Keawela Bay circumstance.

How that the sbove potential problems have been recognized by all of
us, I sincerely hope that this small project will at long last come into

being, 88 it represents & good opportunity for both MOP students, amd the sea

wturtles at Eawela,.
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MOP Fall Schedule

Eteve Russell, Manca MOP Coordinmator, hes put togother
a8 very asctive schedule of MOP activities for the fall
SEemas ter. The monthly seminers (held on Wednesday
afternoons &t 3:30) wWill cover toplece euch as marine
archaeology, ard careers in the sport- diving industry.
Sone of the wideos to be  shewn on from 11:30
{perfect for your lumeh breakl) includs topics such as:
ancient mariners and aquaculture in Japan,

Figld trips will slss be schedulod, Details of each
pctivity will be published in the Seswords colendar, se
well as on flyers that will be posted around WOP. ALL
-nln{mra and wvideos are free, so bring wour lunch and
relaxt

If you would Like more informetion on ey of the
lemﬂi MF activities for the fall semester, call Steve at

Welcome New MOPers

HiF would Llike to welcomg those studente who hove
joined the program during this year. They (and their
majors) arer

Catherine McMester, Zoology
Meilin Weng, Marine Biclogy
Heather Hasslinger, Zoalogy
dean Compbell, Liberal Studies
Mary Rogolovich, Paychalogy
Kerdal | Zakahi, Animal Science
Febisna Hildago, Marine Science
Liph Daf, Oceanography
Mare Lammers, Ioology
Mary Sano, Liberal Studies
Hang Miller, Marine Sclence
Fatty Sturkord, Pre-Education
dulie Holmes, Experimental Psych/Zoology

Walcome to MOPI

_—

M{jl'-‘budsman

In last month's issum, we incorrectly stated thet Miss
Hawall, Ligeya Stice, had received her undergraduate degres
in biclogy when in fact, she got her B.3. In chemistry
{with high honers). We apalogize for any ipoonvenience
this may heve ceused, and we thenk Professor Roger E.
Cramer of the UH Department of Chemistry for retimg our

ar.

MOP Turtle Project

HOF, along With the Hotfonal Marine Fisheries Service
(HHFS) may 8oon be involved in & turtle tagging amd
menitering &tudy of the Hawsiisn green ses turtle (Chelonia
mydazy on the island of Dshu. The species is considered
"threstensld,® meaning it could become "endangered.® Turtle
expert Goorge Balazs of NMFE will be supervialng the field
work, which Will invoclve the metting snd hand-capturs of
turtles, and censuses teken from shore.

This project, however, will be conducted only if thore
iz & sufficient number of enthusfestic students. Students
mat only must be Willing to conduct the fleld work,
fneluding cempsite housekeeping ard  cocking, but also be
comnitted to producing the dete write-up.

Previous ewperience working wWith sea turtles (& not
required, although en esger willingness and enthusissm to
learn and contribute s sbeolutely essential, Snorkeling
skills are desireble but not mandatory. Stipends, as well
a5 racesgary equipment, supplies and loglistical support for
the fieldwork will be provided. If you ore interested, see
br. Gopal or Steve Russell at MSE 229 or call st P43-B433
to arrengs an interview.




Hawaiian Ocean Time-Series

Research Projects for Undergraduates

by Lani Teshima

Urdergraduntes interested fn the sciences have on
apportunity to work Wwith swperts in the field of marine
science and receive a $1000 per semester stipend as part of
tha I:i-mrim Ocean Time-Series Program at the University of
Faua

This scholarshipfinternship program §s directed by Dr.
Chrigtopher Winn of the UH School of Ocesn and Barth
Science and Technology (SOEST), and & furded by the
Mationol Science Fourdation [MSF).

"The program wes started because the Hational Science
Foundation recognited o  shortage of scientists ard
engineers in the near future," said Winn, "and they wanted
to help minimize the problem.”

According to  Wipn, this
undergraduate students learn what research is about 0 the
fields of science and enginesring.  Approximately eight
intarnships were allotted fer the Fall ‘B9 and Spring '90
penegters, with four slots having . alresdy been awarded.
This meons that interested students canm still spply for one
of the feur remaining positions.

Students aro allowed to choose from smong 30 facul ty
members  in the UM system who.will serve as advisors in a
research projact. "There is a Wwide range of expertise in
the faculty, amywhore from atmespheric resparch, te desp
acean circulation to zooplankten ecology,™ Winm sald.

Student participants are encouraged to design resesrch
projects that involve the NSF-funded  multi-faceted
Bawniiian Ocesn Time-Series Program. The time-series
progran  {& comprised of two separate research programe; the
Global Ocean Flux Study (GOFS), ard the Morld Ocean
Circulation Experiment (WOCE}. Both pregrams are designed
ta study changes in the bcean surrounding the Hawaiian
Iglands on time sceles of years to decades.

The primary function of GOFS i to study the role of
the aceans in the global earbon cycle.

"The ocesn has absorbed approximately 50 percent of the
earbon dioxide that was relessed into the atmosphere by
humans "  said Winn. ®hnd by studying koW the ocean
influences. the glebal atmosphers, we cen  improve our
ability to predict future changes fn the climate,®

WICE Invwolves the study of ocesnic currents ard will
uitimately help imfrove our wunderstendimg of how  heat
absorbed by the oeeen  im  the egquaterfal ares is
redistributed to the poles.

According  te Winn,  these twe programs  currently
comprise  the most intensive research progrem ever eonducted
of the Pacifle Ocean. The data 18 collected at Station
ALOHA  {an acronym for YA Leng-term Oligotrophic Habitat
Assessment™) logated 100 kilometers north of Oshu. Winn
sald that the undergraduate students have an cppartunity te
g0 to Station ALOHA whon wessels are sent ocut once & month
to gather data.

Basides collecting now information, students slso have
& chance to analyze data that hawe alresdy Been collected
from past cruises.,

At the end of the

UM program will help

internship term, atudents are

required  te present o written report  summarizing  the
results of their research and participate in a special
ayTpoE | um. This presents an extremely unique opportunity

for undergradustes, Winn said.

Because of  the type of work irwolved, students have &n
cpportunity to have thelr pepers published. ©f the four
etudents who participated in the program over the summer,
Wirn gald at least one of them will have the results of
their work published in some form.

With ndequate funding, these studente will be able to
attend the Mmerican Geophysical Unfen (AGU) and Amerfican
Society of Limology and Ocesnography (ASLDY 1990 Ocesn
Sclences Mecting in  Wew Orlesns, to present their
findings. Such wsttivity is usumlly reserved for groduate
and post-doctorate students.

Fourr  students were involved in the summer program.
Charles Loiselle from Hewsii Loa College worked on a
project entitled "Lipopolysaccharides and bacterial biomass
in the oligotrophic Pacific Ocean.! In hiz project,
Lofselle studied bacterial call walls using =
computer-oparated ssgay eyetem, This was the first of this
type to be conducted in the Pacific Ocean.

The second student, Darryl Jarmen from Brighsa Young
University (Hawaii compus), studied "Seasurface topography
north of the Hewaiian Archipelage derived from GEOSAT
altimetry data.® Jarman studied satellite photographs of
the sessurface topography of the area, and with the help of
his faculty sdvisor, was the first to interpret the datm.

The third was Cheryl Resenfald, a Marine Option Program
student from Msul Community College (now st UEM), who
worked on Cocorwt Island through the Hawall Institute of
Marine Biclogy C(HIME). Her project, entitled “Canopy
dovelopment ard photoadaptation in reef curiljwﬂ

chlorophyl |

danicarnis )™ irvolved the sty of
concentrations of plent biomass in the Esneche Bay coral

reef emvirorment versus the Btation ALDHA enwlrorment.
The fourth wos anothar Hawail Les student. Jahn

Constantinou, fim hie project "Low=level nitrate and nitrite
concentretions im euphotic zone of the central Herth
Pacific @yre" irvolved studying Llow-level imorganic

mutrients uelng & new instrument called a nitrogen oxfdes

analyzer. By using this instrument, be became the first
person  to make measurements of nitrate and nitrite
{inorganic plant nutrients) in low quantities in the

central Pecific region.

i think some students might be intimidated by all
this,” s=aid MWinn. aue [ hove $14,000 in stipend money
just weiting to bs used.™ Winn zaid these types of
projects are all within reseh for undergraduates who might
be faterested in moarine scisnce.

The deadline for the Fall and Spring semesters has been
externied until September 30, 11 you would Like to apply,
send your official tramscript, three letters of
recommendation (preferably from college professore), snd a
brief letter (1 ta 2 poges) describimg yeur Interests and
career gools, and why you are interested in marine
science. Send your Information to Br. Christopher D. Winm,
Sthool of Ocean and Earth Sclence and Technology,
University of Hawaii, 2525 Correa Rood, Homolulu, HI
REERE. If you have any guestions, Winn at
PLE-TEES,

contact




Manoa MOP and HCC sites

1989 MOP Coordinators' Meeting

With pome new faces from Hewl Commmity College MOP
flyimg inte Oshu, the MOP Coordinators saw o busy day of
sctivities during this year's Coordinators’ meeting, held
on Tuesdey, August 15,

The mesting has traditionally cccurred over a tuo-dey
period, but because of chenges in the administration of the
budget, WOP Acting Director Kakksla ™Sopal™ Gapalakrishnan
arranged for the meating to take place in one day.

The doy begen with a round of introductioms in a
conference roon at the Marine Sciences Building. Mew to
HOF wag MLC MOF Coordimator Jobn Pye, who flew in with
Maui MOF student Stewe Holly. Also new wes John Cowen,
who was brought on inte the nowly crested UN Hilo Mop
Coardinator position.

After a welcoma by “Gopal ™ Bruce Miller, Director of
tha S5ea Grant Extension Bervice (5GES), save his remarks on
the purposes and role of SGES, "snd fte spplication to MOP.

Each campus then teok turns describing what they had
dorw in the past year, snd what they projected for the year
to come.

Right before the lunch break, Christopher Wirnm came in
to talk about the Hewsiion Océan Time-Series Progrom (see
related story in this issue). Participants then went to
Willows Restsurant for o no-host lunch, where guest speakor
David Hurd spoke on how to motivate students.

Immedinotaly after Llumch, the group drove te Homolulu
Community College for two workshops. The werkshops were on
vides and aquaculture, tue categories that MOP has recefved
5ed Grant funding for in the coming year.

Of Interest

1990 Coneress om MARINE TOuRISM

The 5@ Grant College Program s calling for papers and
preposale  for  their Congress on Merine Towrism, to be held
Kay 23 through 20, 1090,

Thiz symposfun and workshop will cover conservation
sspects and the economic development of the marine visitor
industry, and is co-sponcored by the Enst-West Center ard
the Feacific Basin Development Council,

Teopice to be cowersd in the progrem will include;
policies  for integrating teurism development and
envirormental protection, ﬁwlqll:mnt of marine tourism
criteria and onalyses, and menaging resources for economic
diove |l opment.

Contributions (both popers ond propossls) are fnvited
in sy of the subject aress, wWwith cmphasis pleced on
strategies, spplications or results, and can be submitted
for oral presentatien or for poster display.

The desdlines are 88 follows: Titles and abstracts
{which mre Llimited to 200 words) due October 15, 1989
Preliminary selection of papere on November 15, 1989, and
draft manuscripts due March 31, 1990,

For more informatien, or to send titles and abstracts,
write or ecall Jean Auyeng, Marine Tourism Congress, Sea
Grant Extension Service, University of Hauafi at Manos,
:-?;;;slg' Kl P6a22, phore (8083 PLE-B191, or FAX (BOB)

- represent lng

Jhatchery  maintennace.

The first was conducted by John Blumhardt, Director of
the Educatidonal Media Center at BCC. The workshop took
place in & scundetsge at HCE, where participants got to try
their hand &t running professioral wideo cemeras and
learning about some of the sophisticated video equipment fn
the sourd booth.

Before the second workshop began, ®lopal®™ tock tha
participants to his egquaculture lab on campus. The lab
congiete of tanks that run either salt or freshuater for
students who conduct experiments in aquaculfure.

in  the second workshop, Richard Faseler from the
gtate’'s Agusculture Development Progronm gave a slide show
presentation: on the historical overview of sguaculture in
Hownii.

The day was fimally over after the administracive
allocation of the wvideo aquaculture budget, and the
participants were able to head home.

The following were the participants. From Mancaz
"Hopal;™ Steve Aussell, Manos MOP Coordinator; Kyle Miller,
Mamos  MOP Student Coordinator; Lani  Teshima,
Managing Editor; Sue Sekemoto, Adminfstrative Officer: and
Grace  Lee, Hanca MOP Secretary. From Hilo: L
Hallacher, Hilo Faculty Coordinator; John Cowen, Eemporary
Hilo HWOF Coordinator; Jen Heckman, Hilo WOP  Student
Coordimator; and Steve Skipper, Hilo MOP Hilo Bay Sewapge
Study  Coordinator. From Mauwi: John Pye, MCC MOP
Coordinator; and Steve Holly, MCIC MOP student. Finally,
WindWard Commmity College MWOP was its
Coordinator, Dave Erupp.

Special thanks go out to Bruce Miller, David Hurd, John
#lushardt and Richard Fassler.

NASA's GrLoBaL CLIMATE CONFERENCE

A conference In Washington D.C. Will Do held Septemper
18 snd 1% enticvled %Earth Observations and Global Chenge
Decieion  Moking: & Matlonal Partnership," s progrom
co-spansored NASA, WOAA (the HWational Oceanic and
Atmospheric Adwinistration), snd the Enwirormental Research
Ingtitute of Wichipan.

EKey purposes for this conference include the need to
comunicate the Federal global change ressarch strategy to
8 netional and internotional sudience, discuse issues not
covered in the strategy, begin & network between the
Federal gowvernment snd the community, and discuss how the
progrem fite in the international global change effort.

For thosa  interested fn submitting papers, those
received by Septenber 19, 1989 will b reviewsd by & panel
of esperts, and f selected, will be published in the
conferance procesdings.

Registration for the conference s 3340, which includes
the proceedings, Lluncheen, snd buffet/reception. For more
information, write or call: ERIM/ Thematic Confersnce,
Rancy J. Wallmen, PO, Box BS1B,  Ann Arbor, HI &B107,
phone (313) P94-1200 Ext. 3234, or FAN (313) 994-1575.

AQUACULTURE JoB

Amorient Aquafarm In Kabwkeu §8 looking to hire a
full-time shrimp hatehery assistant, ibilities
cover shrimp husbandry, lerve feeds, data collection and
The position i3 owvelilable
fmmediataly, amd pay is on axparience. [f you
are interssted, contect Kim at 293-8531.



Of Interest

U/W Divineg SyMPoSIUM

The Underdater 90 Diving B ROV Symposium will be held
Jarmary 16 through 17 8t the Hyatt Regency in Hed Orleans.
The symposium wWill be co-sponsored by the Resociation of
Diving Contrectors (ADC) end the American Society of
Mechanical Enginsers (ASME). Thie armual event will
Imclude  techaical sesgions, panel discussions, exhibitions,
pluz. & dimer dance. Exhibition and registration
infarmation are available through Pat Willismson of ADC, at
{504y 392-B762, or write: P.O. Box 1585, Harvey, LA TO059.

1990 AGU-ASLO Meetine

The 1990 Ocesn Sciences Meeting of the Americsn

g ) e By R ke e
el ogy Lo} L ba hald F 12

through 16, 1980 at the Byatt Regency in Mew Orlesns.

AGU-ASLOD §e currently calling for papers for the
meeting, and is sccepting abstracts, preferably in one of
the 22 topics to be covered in speciol sessions, Teples
include: Ocesn sciences instrumentation, fce zone ecology,
UFds arnd other mysteries of the deep, ocesn color,
phytoplankton, current fronts, and Black Ses sceancgraphy.

Those interested in submitting an abstract should do 5o
by the deadline of October 25, 1989. A detoiled report on
abstroct preparation fz svailsble on page T&T in the August
8 issue of o The AGU nedsletter (Vol, TO, Mo, 32). Fer
more information, call (202) 4&2-4%00, or write to: Ocesn
Sciences Meeting, American Gesphysical Union, 2000 Florida
Ave, MM, Washingtonm, DC 20009

AauarTium DocenT
The Waikiki Aguarium is offering o docent program for
those who would like to voluntesr as support interpreters
at their fecility. Beginning Wednesday, September &, the
aquarium Will run iks new Interpreter Program to help those
interested learn sbout HewRii's marine enwironment,
Clazses mest Honday, Uednesday, Fridey from 9 a.m. to
naen. Far mare information, call the Agquarium Veluntesr
Cosrdinator at 923-9741.

NMFS TurTLE ProJECT

George Balazs and the Wational Marine Fisheries Service
(HHF8) are looking for people to Relp them with their
m—gn-:n:r study on  the Rawaiisn green sea turtle {Chelonia

Researchers 8t the M5 Bonolulu Leb  are currently
ipeestigating potential modes of transmission by blood
flukes and other internal parasites of the turtle. Field
activities will mainly fmolve cellecting algoe at various
nearshore sitee for fidentification and omalvses of Live
micronal Lusks.

The work schedule is very flexible, and & background in
parasitology i not necessary. This project can be used as
a pelll project, wWith poteible stipernd arrongements.

If you are interssted, contack Steve ot PGE-D43% op
contact George Balazs in person ot $463-1221, or write bo:
Bomalulu Laborstory, KMFS, Southwest Fisheries Ctre, 2570
bole Street, Honolulu, BI S&EE2.

NMFS FisHEriEs MemT Jom

The Hational Marime Fisheries Service (MMFS) is locking
for o student to help them in their Fisheries Monagoment
Frogrom.  The duties for this part-time position (up to 20
hours par week) frvelve market sampling from fish auetion
sites at Kewale Basin, and deta preparation and analysis.
If wou are interested, contact "Gopal" or Steve at the
Manoa MOP office, M5B 229, or call $G8-R4E5,

.including such

Law oF THE SEa CONFEREMCE
Mext vaer's 25th Law of the Ses Conferance Will be Rela

in Teloys, Jdepen, from July 23 to 27. Themed, ®The Low of
the Sea In the 1990s - A& Freeework for  Further
Interrational Cooperation,® it will be co-sponsared by the
Japan Deean Asgociation, end will be held st Nippon
University. Topics. will include:  The concept of
internatfonal cooperation in the law  of the seo;
international ravigation; living ressurces; development of
the deep eea-bed; the re-eveluation of the function of the
sea, based on now knowledge; and international cooperation
in the Asia-Pecific region.

Detailed conference teples are mot yet concrete, and
the Lo of the Sea Office ls currently open to suggesticna
on  thenes, speskers, format, etc. For puggestions, write
to: Lok of the S&a Institute ot the University of Hewaii,
Willfam &. Richardson School of Lew, 2515 Dole Street, Room
208, Homolulu, &I #6828, phone (BO8) 94B-4750, or FAX
{80&) P4A-&L02,

Makal Pier Joms

Maka! Ocean Enginesring, Inc {located at the Makal Pler
past Sea Life Park in Waimanalo) kez teo  full-time
apenings.

the first 8 for an emginesring technicisn/pier
maintenance  person. fualiffeations include design
eperience, computer skills including autoced, and shep
akilla such as carpentry, plumbing and electrical.

The secomd s for B conputer programeer.
Gualifications includa technical experience in Unix, €, and
Fortran, to provide support for ocesn enginesring projects.

The saleries for |both positiors are negotiable
fmkﬂ |I:l‘l on  experience, and there sre flonible work hours

ar bath.

If wou &re [nterssted, or hove ory guestiors, contact
Rebr Ballinger at 259-BET1.

SCIENCE DIVING SYMPOSIUM

A Btudent Coordinator (g currently needed ot Winduard
WIF.  The dutfes fncludes ccordinating MOP activities;
helping students develop skill projects, assisting in the
preparation of MOF bi-menthly reports; meintaining MOP
records end files; givimg Information to students on
program sctivities; and, organizing end setting up events.

Dove Krupp, the faculty coordinator for Windusrd MOP,
would prafer that Ethe candidate (currently sttending WCC)
have at lesst one year's ecuperience as en  active HOP
student, with preference given to those who hawve attended
underwater Eronsect workshops, MOP sympasia, and to thase
wha have completed, or are near completion of their student
skill projects.

Pave e aleo Leoking for o student to conduct clerfeal
duties 8t Windusrd MHOP, Students for both positions need
to k= gtudents at WCC.

If you ore interested, contsct
drop by his office at Ieleni #103.

Bave at Z35-T31&, or

WCC MOP STupeENMT COORDIMATOR

The American Academy of Undarwater Sciences CAMIS) is
hogting this year’s ™iving for Science... B9% symposium at
the Woods Haole Ebmlg‘l-: Inetitution in Mossachusetts,
to be held from Septenbar through Gctober 3.

There will be & musber of workshops conducted,
topica B2  blu=-uster diving, oxygen
sdninistration, @and dry sult diving. For more information,
contact Wike Lang, symposium chair, at (419) S04-4478,



6 September

4 (M):

MOP Calendar’
October

® TERTATIVE STARTIMG DATE FOR HAMAUMA BAY SLRWEY,
Interested MOP students cen {nguire Steve at P4E-BAI3.

- HOLTOAY: LABDR DAY.

* MOF LUMCHTIME VIDED: “ANCIENT MARIMERE® 8@ WSE 203
from 11:30 to 12:15. Info: 948-8433.

those interested in becoming aquorium docents.  Info: £ A
F23-0761. J

LA
é {W): - WAIKIKI AQUARTUM BEGIRS ITS INTERPRETER PROGRAM for
EHll ()

MOF EEMINAR: "“HATURE & ARCHAEOLOGY IN THE SOCIETY
Islonds of Tehiti, Moores, Fushine, and Bora Bora.®
mgﬂ!ll. speaker. 3:30 to 4:30 @ WEA 203, Info:

(thru 97243 ALOHA WEEX 'B%.

tﬂ1r'l.l_‘?ﬂ‘?] "EARTH OBSERWATIONS B GLOBAL CHEANGE
Decigion Making: & Mational Pertmership" conference In
mﬂuh:g;m b.C., spormored by WABA. Info: (51%)

WOP LUNCHTIME FILM: “ADUACULTURE IN JAPAN.® 11:30 TO
12:15 @ WSB 203, Infor F48-B435.

HATIOMAL BEACH CLEAMUP DAY.” info: Steve 8 P4B-B433,
{throwgh 10/3) "DIVING FOR SCIEKCE...B9" SYMPOSIUM 3
Woode Hole Oceanographic Institute in Mossackusetts.
Infor (&19) FM-4576,

MOP LUHCHTIME WIDED: ™CLIMATE PUZZFLE.™ MSE 20% &
11:30 TO 12:15.

= POSTMARK DEADLINE FOR ABSTRACTS FOR 19%0 PACIFIC

Eﬂﬁﬂr'&!t on Marine Science & Technology, in Tokyo,
apan.

{through Oct. 1) CHAMBER ENCOUNTER® CLASS & Uusc
Catalfna Hyperbaric Chambar. 195, Infor (2153
TEI-4T95.

& (W): * MOP LUNCHTIME FILM: "BOUMDLESS GEA.™ 11:30 TO 12:15 &

:

MGR 203. Info: P4B-B433.

: ¥ MOP SEMINAR: “FOR LOVE OR MOMEY: CAREER OFPCRTUNITIES

in the Recreational Diving Industry,™ presented by
Jaan Bennett-Hamm & Bill Hamm, dive imstructors &
puides W/ South Sems Aquatics dive skep. 3:30 to 4:30
p-m. @ M3B 203. Infor PLB-BLIS,

¢% NGET THE DRIFT & BAG IT® MARINE DEBRIS CLEAN-UP DAY.

MOP is participating; call Stewe 8 948-845% to =ign
(T8

- DEADLINE TO SUBMIT TITLES & ABSTRACTS FOR 1990

Congress on Marine Tourism, s afed Zea Grant.
Info: P&8-81%1. il i

* MOP LURCHTIME FILM: "ANGELS OF WAR® about the cltizens

of Papou, Hew Guines, who helped in the wer effort.
Info: PEE-B433.

= DEADLINE 7O SUBHIT ABSTRACT FOR 1990 OCEAM SCIEMCES

Mecting of the Ameri. Gecphys. Unicn [AGU) amd the
Ameri. Boc. of Limnology & Deesnography (A5LOY, to be
held in Mew Orloans Feb. 12-16. Info: (202) 4&2-5900.

= HALLOWEEM .

* benoteos MOF activicy.

NONPROFIT ORG.

University of Hawaii at Manosz
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REPORT: Turtle Observations at Kavela Bay, Oahu : e
Sept. 25,26,27, 19839 ' = y k.
L |:.-\.\, I-q':qw_--j Jll/ Il-_;’ s
TO : Oceanit Labs : / ijy

FROM : Bob Bourke _ El-fﬂff
Merine Biologist, Consultant :%##f#’#sgsﬂ

The results of my three days of observation at Eavela
Bay from approximately 6am to 6pm each day indicate that at
least 5 but probably no more than 8 turtles were resident in
the Bay during the deylight hours. I have drawn the
following tentative conclusions concerning turtles in the
bay from my observations:

1. The turtles tend to be more abundant in the bay at high
tide, which during the sample period was during the
mid-day.

2. Several turtles, at least 3, could be readily
identified because they almost always surfaced at the
same location. This may indicate that they were
resting, as opposed to foraging in the bay.

Jd. All but one of the turtles were "small", with an
estimated carapace length of less than 18 inches.

4. Although turtles were frequently seen at the edge of
muddy areas within the bay, they were zeldom =een
actually inside a muddy area.

- In mdditien to these bioleogical conclusions I would
like to recommend some changes to the sampling / cbservation
protocel used in thie study. Because this study is to be
carried out over an extended period of time, it iz important
to define the protocol sufficiently to insure comparable
data collection both over time and with different observers.
There are four primary difficulties associated with making
observations of turtles in Kavela Bay.

1. Turtles spend almost all of their time underwater,
invisible to above water observers.

2. The bay is too large to expect adeguete monitoring by
one observer.

3. Human observers are limited in their capacity to
actively and accurately observe an inherently boring
and intermittent phenomena.

4. Turtles are (probably) effected by both tidal and
diurnal cycles. Observations made during the full moon
may not be comparable to new-moon phase observations.



I have drawn up a data sheet and Frotocol for your
congideration. The new data sheet includes line numbers,
for reference. These line numbers will also be used on the
accompanying chart to estimate the turtle's location when
observed. There is a column to estimate the size of the
turtle (small, medium, large) which over the 5 vear period
of the study may yield some interesting insights. Some
turtles tend to spend more time on the surface than others,
and space is provided to note the estimated surface
interval. The zone in which the turtle was seen will be
noted as well as the posgition or zone from which the
observation was made. There is alsc space provided for
estimating the human population and activities at the bavy
which may impact turtle behavior.

There are two suggested changes in protocol. Because
it is impessible for one person to observe the entire bay at
once I recommend breaking the task inte five half-hour time
intervals corresponding to the five zones within the bay.
Although turtles can hold their breaths longer than 30
minutes, I doubt this would be normal in the bay. An
observer should be able to stand on the shore fronting the
zone and stare at a patch of water the size of the zone and
see most of the turtles in the zone surface. At least this
should be reproducible. In this way a single observer can
cover all five zones twice during the day, once at high tide
and once at low tide. Although It would be physically
possible to complete three sets of observations during the
day, it is quite likely that the cbserver will be pretty
much burnt out by the third set and these observations may
net be as reliable.

The second protocel change would be to break up the
observation days into twoe segments, one when the high tide
(2 or 3 days) and the other when the low tide (3 or 2 davys)
occurs in the early morning. I found my observations te be
consistent from one day to the next (using the above
protocol ) and feel that § days in a row would be overkill
{not to mention exhausting!)

Let me know what you think about these proposed
changes. I think they would greatly improve the long term
value of the data, as well as making it easier to obtain.



TURTLE OBSERVATION PROTOCOL FOR EEVELA EAY OAHU

Making accurate and reproducible obzervations of turtles in the
bay iz NOT an easy Jjob. If vou are pretty much exhausted after s
full day of observations, then you are probably deoing it right.

MATERIALS YOU WILL NEED

Clip beoard, pencil, & rubberbands to keep the data sheetz from
blowing away.

Hat, dark glasses (polarized bezt) & sunblock lotion.

Binoculars [optional: best for nude sunbathers - turtles are
generally too guick)

Data sheets (5-10}, Daily travel report and sy¥ynopsis.
Lunch, ~water.
PROCEDURE

The bay'is too large to ocbserve all at once so we have broken it
up inte five zones which are to be watched consecutively for half-
hour periods. This is to be repeated twice during the day, beginning
at daylight and again at mid day. These pericds will be consistent
with a high and a low tide (or a low and a high tide)

The zones will be observed in order of 2,5,4,3 and 1. Fill out
the DATE, OBSERVER, TIDE TIME and PAGE for each data sheet. Stand at
the vegetation line near the center of the zone toe be obzerved. Eeeap
your eyes trained on the outer sections of the zone, scanning back
and forth. Your peripheral vision will pick up any movement closer
in the zone, and in some cases in adjoining zones. All turtles seen
in any zone should be noted. Use one line of the data sheet to
"document which zone is being ocbserved and the time interval. Turtles
will pften surface for eonly a fraction of a second. If it looked
like a turtle head in vour peripheral vision, and you don't see a
rock, or flotsam in the area, then it probably was a turtle and
should be recorded. MHote the estimated duration the turtle was on
the surface; less than § seconds, between 5 seconds and & minute, and
greater than one minute. HNote the eszstimated size of the turtle (5=
legs than 14 inch, M = 14"-18", and L = larger than 18" carapace
length). Note the zone the turtle was in,and on the chart below, put
the line # of the obzervation at the estimated position. Also
indicate the zone ¥ou are observing from and any comment= that you
Teel mavy be pertinent. At the end of the data sheet estimate the
total number of people on the beach and note any other activities,
gwimmers, boats; etec; which may effect turtle behavier.

Allow yourself a few minutes between zones, and an hour between
sets to recuperate. At the end of the day fill in the daily summary
sheet. Be sure to give your impression of how many turtles were in
the bay at high and low tides. Hemember, what may seem obvious to
¥ou now at the bay, and not worth writing down will probably not be
obvious to somecne sitting in an air-conditioned office building down
town & ¥ear or two from now.

Enjo¥!
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Calendar of Marine-Related Activities

#*

October

TENTATIVE ETARTING DATE FOR HAMALMA BAY SURWEY.
Interested MOF students can inpguire Steve ot RAE-BLEE.
MOP LUNCHTIME FILM: "BOUNDLESS SEA.™ 11:30 TO 12:15 @
MSE 203, Infor PEB-BARE, :

HOP SEMINAR: "FOR LOVE OR MOMEY: CAREER OPPORTUNITIES
in the Recreational Diving Industry,” presented by
Jean Bennatt-Hemm & BILL Hemm, dive instructors &
guides W/ South Seas Aquatics dive shop. 3130 to 4:30
p.m. B WEB 203. Info: S48-8433.

WEET THE DRIFT & BAG 17" MARINE DEBRIS CLEAN-UP DAY.
MOP is participating; cell Steve 8 $48-B433 to sign

up.
SEAMEED PRESSING CLASS WS WAIKIKI ACUARILM, % A.H. TO
noon. Fre-registration required. Infor 9E3-9741.
MIGHT REEF WALK WITH THE WAIKTEI AGUARIUM, T-9:30 F.H.
Fre-registration reguired. Info: ©23-9T41.

= DEADLIME TO SUBMIT TITLES B ABSTRACTS FOR 1990

L

Congress on Marine Tourism, sponsored by Sea Grant.
Info: S48-8191.

{through 20) 1989 AMERICAM MERCHAMT MARINE AND
Meritime Industry Conference ot the Bheraton Waikiki
Hotel. MOP volunmteers needid. Info: Steve @
REE-B433, or Chris Woolawsy at T8-8191.

HOP LUMCHTIME FILM: “AWGELS OF WAR™ mbout the citizens
of Papsu, Mew Guinea, who helped in the war effort.
Info: 248-8433.

SREADTNG THE BEACH" CLASS WITH WAIKIK] AOLARILM FROM
B=11 p.m.  Pre-registration reguired. —Infor 923-9741.

DEADLINE TO SUSMIT ABSTRACT FOR 1990 OCEAN SCIENCES
Meating of the Ameri. Geophys. Union (AGU) and the
Ameri. Soc. of Limnology & Ocespegraphy (ASLO), fo be
held in Hew Orleans Feb. 12-16. Info: (2023 4&2-8000.

HIGHT REEF WALK WITH THE WAIKIKI AQUARIUM, T-9:30 P.M.
Pre-registretion required. Info: 923-9741,

MSUPER SEA TURTLES" CLASS FOR PRESCROOLER WITH ADULT
conpanion & 5ea Life Park, 97-11 a.m. Pre-registration
reguired. [Infos 259-F933.

"AGLIAR LM AFTER DARK™ CLAES WITH BWAIEIKT ASUARIUM.
Pre-registration reguired. Info: 925-9741.

Seawards is & monthly news publication of the Marine
Option Program, mnd is supported by the UH Sea Orant
College Program, the stae Ccssn Resources Branch, the
atate Aqusculfiere Development Program and the UH. The
opirdons expressed berein are not necessarily those of
MOFP or of the UH.

Seawords
University of Havaii
Marine Option Program
1000 Pope Rd. #203
Honolulu, HI 96822
ph: (08} J48-6000
Managing Editor; A. Lani Teshima
Aszistant Editor; Beisy Reynolds
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* WOF LUMCHTIME FILM:

: * MOP FIELDTRIP:

November

HATTACK PATTERENS OF SHARKS .M FROM
Infor QLE-BLES.

11:30 to 12:15 8 M5B 208.
F TIDEPOOLING AND SMORKELIKG AT EUARUALIMA
Bay. Carpooling avaflsble. Info: PE8-8433,
GYOTAELl FISH PRINTIRG WOWKRESOP WITH WATKIK] ACUARIUM.
Fre-registretion required. Info: $25-9741.
WEISHY FACTS™ CLASS FOR PRESCHOOLERS WITH ADULT

on @ Sea Life Park, 911 a.m. Pre-reglstration
required. Infor 259-79%%.

MOP LUNCHTIME FILM: “BALI, 1SLE OF TEMPLES® 11:30 To
12:15 & w38 205, Info:  PEB-B433.

NIGHT REEF WALK WITH THE WATKIKT AGUARIUM, 7-9:30 #.M.
Pre-registration required. [Info: 92%-97T41,

= SFIEH OBSERWATION®™ CLASS FOR AGES &-B A SEA LIFE PARK.

Fra-reglatracion required. Info: 25%-7933,

MOP LUNCHTIME FILM: "MYETERIES OF THE WIDDEW REEFSY
11:30 to 12:15 @ MSB 203. Info: W4B-8433.

UWHALES & DOLPHTINS™ CLASS FOR PRESCHOOLERS Wy ADUALT
cofpanion 8 Sea Life Park. Pre-registration reguired.
Infa: 259-T933.

"WHAT'& FOR DIKMER (PREDATORSPREY RELATIOMSHIPE)N
clase @ Sea Life Park for ages 9-12. Pre-registration
reguired. Info: 259-7933.

MOF SEMIMAR: NTHE MAMAID OCEAN TIME-SERIES (HOTS):
Opportunities in Ocesncgraphy for Undergraduates,”
Presented by Chris Winn, UHN Department of
Oceancgraphy. 3:30 p.m. in M5B 203,

= THAMKSGINING DAY, HOLIDAY.

Oor the copver:

marime studies.
education, see this issue's cover story.
Photo by Nikolai Turetsky,

THAMKSGIWIRG WEEKEMD, MO CLASS.

WFACING WP TO THE FISH™ CLASE POR ALL FAMILY MEMBERS &
m Ir-'gé Park. Pre-registration regulred. Info:

MOP LUMCHTIME FILM:
M5H 203. Info:

YCRUSTACEAKE®™ 11:30 ™0 12:15 &
PLA-B4A3E.

* Benotes MOP sctivity.

Trained dolphins perform

a4 huela dance for vigitors at Sea Life Park.
Sea Life Park is one of the places where
one can galn hands-on experience in

For more on experiential



Many ocean opportunities available

Marine educators stress experience

By Betsy Reynolds

Your boredom grows as you sit
in your zoology class, hearing for
the tenth time how excited Darwin
was to discover multiple species of
finches in the Galapogos. You
begin to daydream of sailing the
high seas of e Pacific as Charles
Darwin's personal assistant...

Becoming a marine educator
does involve attending lectures,

some with inspiring professors.
However, are the laboratory
sessions and lectures enough to
keap a student motivated?
According to some, experiential

education is just as important as
classroom instruction.

One person who didn't discover
the importance of experiential
education until working on her
Ph.D. was Carol Hopper, &science
advisor for the Waikiki Agquarium.

"I was used to a lecture-
style of learning, and I didn't
always see the connection betwean

lecture and lab," =said Hopper.
She said she always Enaw shea
wanted to be a sclentist. However

it wasn't until she bhecama a
teaching assistant, when she had to
to organize and teach the material,
that her education became relevant.
Now when sh€ designs classes at the
aquarium, she makes sure to include
hands-on activities to enhance her
lactures,

Based on her experience,
Hngpar'a advice to those students
interested in marine education i=s
to look at their education from as
many angles as possible.

"Take lots of lab classes to
better understand tha material,
take basic education classes to
understand various learning styles,
and wvoluntesar of work outside of

the university in 1less formal
settings," she =aid.
Dan VanRavenswaay, a former

Maui and Manoa MOP student, took
advantage of the Blue-Water Marine
get experience

Laboratory (BML) to

AQUARIUM

The Waikiki Aguarium offers various
opportunities for experiential
education, Including volunteer and
docent programs.

working with high school students
while working on his degree in
secondary education.

"BMI. 1is great because it is
designed for full-time
undergraduates " said
VanRavenswaay. "I got research
experience, because 1n order to

?iva tha correct information in
ectures you had to know how to
research the material, such as
going to the library and talking to
professora."
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Experiential education

BML hElEE high school students
increase their awareness, knowledge
and understanding of the ocean
through exposure to oceanographic
egquipment and techniques. Thg-g
combine instruction along wi
practical cruises aboard a research
vessel. Cruise leaders are science
oriented UH undergraduates, whose
responsibilities include teaching
and iding students, as well as
managing cruises.

Through experiential education
at BML, and teaching classes for
children at the aguarium,
VanRavenswaay was able to greatly
enhance his undergraduate degree.

"Gat involved in marinea
education pru?rams, hin? to
give you experilence in t field,
anything to give you teaching
experience," he said, agreeing with
Hopper.

Barbara Klemm of the College
of Education Curriculum Research
and Development Center (CRDC) ,

which is one of the largest in the
country, says experiential
education is important at any age.
Klemm 18 co-director of a
project to write science books
sizing hands-on experience for
ninth to twelfth grade students.

"Lectures are important and we
all remember lectures that meant
something, but these books aim to
ba as experiential as possible,"

she said.
The books are The Fluid Earth,
which emphasizes ea sciences,

and its companion The Living Ocean,

which emphasizes biology, zoology
and chemistry.

The first editieon came out in
the late '70s after the CRDC
discovered that marine sciences
were not being taught in the high
sechools of Hawaii. The third
edition now due out in January has
evolved to have the main emphasis
in hands-on learning.

"Lookl" said Klemm pointing to
a lesson on the effects of pressure
on a diver, "Here the kids have
learned all about the effects of
gi?ssuﬁa, and I haven't lectured a

ng.

Based on information received
from the University Laborator
School where these ideas are trie
out on real kids, Klemm said

students learn and retain more when
experiential education is coupled
with lectures.

What then is available for the
college student who wants to gain
hands-on experience?

One of the cholces available
is MOP, where students receive
exgeriuntial education through such
things as workshops and skill
projects.

"MOP is an avenue for students
to try out various fields within
marine science," said Manoca MOP
coordinator Steve Russell.
"Popular magazine stories and
television documentaries tend to
‘glamorize' marine science. A few
days in the field on a MOpP project
?ivns students a feel for what work

n various marine science fields is
really like, "

MOF is one of the only
experiential education programs
available to undergraduate stﬂgznts
at UH, and one of the few in the
country where an undergraduate can
receive funding for skill projects
in the form of stipends. Skill
projects can range from internships
to field research. Support for
research at most wuniversities is
reserved for graduate students. By
completing 12 credits and a skill

project, a student will receive a
MOP certificate (equivalent to a

minor at most universities) upon
graduation.
"It is in deoing the eskill

E:n ect where the gstudent gains
g-on experience," said Russell.

According to Russell, if two
students wi similar backgrounds
are in line for a job, the one with
experience will most likely get the

job.
For more information about the
Blue-Water Marine Laboratory

contact Liz Fumabe at 923-9741.

For more information about the
Marine Option Program contact Steve
Russell at 948-8433.




Pye = 3.147 Easy as Pye?

New Maui MOP Cnm*dmatnr full of diversity

By Lani Teshims

Think physies hes nethimg te do with Hawaiisn
meie? You might see ctherwlse when you reslize that
the bess player for a nesly relessed cossette features
rmone  other than Maul Cosmunity College physics
inatructor anrd the mew HCC Marine Optiom Program
Coordinator, John Pye.

"fye been o professional musicien, playing lead
and rhythm guiter for & long time," says Pye. Howewver
after serving in the novy during Viet Mam, Pye wasn’t
sure Mhaether he wanted to attend college s & music
major. Some people might choose a major, then decide
their Limne of work depending on their major. This was
ret the case with Pye.

Bl ok some  courses  and talked ko some people,
and realized that teaching sounded really neat,”™ he
gafd. "Teaching wae & way for me £o shere my
knuwledge  with students, and still heve the fresdom to
do other things.® After deciding to teach at the
community college lewel, Pye still had to choose what
subject he wanted (o teach.

*] realized 1 wanted the HRardest thing 1 could
think of, bersise | would get a better job that way, b
said Py, Alzhough it wes & ‘wery demending,
difficult and ‘ntermive course of atudy,™ Pye earmed
both his B8.5. {ifrcie U.C. Santa Barbara) and W.5. (from
U. of Colorado ot Boulder) in physics.

EBpfter 1 gracuated, 1 sat down with a map of the
U.5. and picked the places with community colleges
that I wanted %o Live in," sald Pye.

After tesching at U.C. Santa Barbara for a year,
Fye sought and chiained his current teaching job at
MoC fm 1982,

Pye has bueen particularly busy for the past tuo
years, serving as the faculty semate chair for HCC.
At the same time, e has been teaching courses in
physics end asironcmy, and KAUL beginning ocpenwater
scuba courses.

After o -summer of trawveling through Asia, Pye
afffelally Jolmed MOP at the start of the #all
gemester with the depapture of the former coordinator,
Walt Fredericksun. & surprise awnited Fye at WMCC upon
his return.

u] walked {into my office, and it wos ompty,™ said
Pyd. " thought they were tryimg te tell me
something "

Fortunately, Pye 3till had his job. He learned,
hostever, that hie aiflee epsce and the regular MOP
room were closed for removation. Although ke mow has
a temporary office, that space is also under
rencvat fon. "ga’re hoping to get settled back into
our roans next Jenuary.Y he said.

In the meantime, Pye uses hie svallable space to
work with hia studenis. “There aren't too many
programs to experience things,"® he said. "ind I'd
like to share that excitement with students through

The new Maul Community College MOP
Coordinator, John Pye stands in the
foreground of a dolphin statue on the
MOC campug. Photo by Stave Holly.

And what sfights does he set for the future?
ugomeday, ['d  Like te some  kind of world
ambagaadar, promoting international understanding,™ he
gafd. upigd Llike to maybe get beyvond the political
barriers and have & universal relationship with (the
people of this) Earth."

In the meantime, PFye continues Eo tesch, scuba
dive, and compose poems -- end play music. His music
Will be svailable on & cessette by the Hawalisn group,
Polinahe, in the wvery near future.

Pya said MOP is the perfect wehicle for peaple,
imeluding himsalf, to exchange thoughte and ideas.
T me, tesching ig like being paid to keep lesrning
yvour whole Life,® he said.

ve 8 a Llearning experience for me,™ said Pye.
W gan help them 8s an advisor, and send them off in
their directiors. Then when they come back and share
their knodledge, 1 learn &5 much as the students da --
more than [ can learn by myself.®

Pya says that he doesn’t expect to be doing the
same  thing forever, His ultipate desire is to
spravel, Live and experience the world." With this
goal in mind, Pye is currently studying the Japarese
lenguage..
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-Of Interest

Conference volunteers needed

MOF students are needed to help during the 1589
Amarican Merchant Marine and  Maritime Incistry
Confersnce October 16 through 20, Velunteers are
meeded to help  during registration, ond during the
conference ing vorious tesks. Those interested
in helping can attend the cormvention for free. If you
are  interested, call Steve at PLE-BLES, or contoct
Chrig Weslauay at Ses Grant Extension, at 958-8191.

Work on Hanauma Bay oroject

Recent articles in Hewalli’s nesspapers have noted
the sad state of affairs at Hsnauma Bey. The Sea
Grant College Program hos recently received permizeion
from the city and state goverrments to deslign and
implenent a Hansumn Bay I ive Education program
at the bay. Honolulu City Managing Director Jeremy
Harris (o former MOP student) hag besn VEry supportiwve
of this progrom and hopes to zee 7t in full oparaticn
beginning  Janunry. The program hopes to help modi fy
visitor behavior ot the bay through education,
including safety and natursl history information
provided through guided tours and graphic
pressntation. There are many opportunitics for MOP
Btudent participation, in a variety of aubject BrEEE,
including:

The design of m trallersble informotion kiosk;

The design of graphica for the Efask, and other
ArERE ]

Historical research of Hanauma Bay:

Develop topice for a walking Eoury

Conduct wigiter survey;

Design and conduct standard reef transect

Help moniter water guelity

Organize and implement docent program.

Persons wanting to get involved, with a good
possibility—of finoncial support from the project
ghoiild contset Bruce Miller, Mike Markrich or
Burke at Sea Grant, phone number $48-8191, or Steve
Ruzgell ot HOP, phone mumber P4B-RETR

i
.-" I

Turtle observers needed

Oceanit Laboratories, Inc., & firm that
concanirates iR cosstal eand  offshore  engineering
services, ond research and develcpment, has a
part-time Job for a student.

The work invelves the observation of turtles on
the north shore of Oshu. ALl chservations will be
macde from Lend. The work schedule s periodic snd
variable. If you are not o NOP atudent, you will need
& background in ocesn enwirormental engineering or
marine biology. The pay fe 55 an hour. If you are
interested, contact Lesh at 531-3017.

MOPers needed a conference

The Hatiorml Marine Educators' Association will be
hosting the snnual conference on the Big Island next
gummer, from August 5 through 12, 1980, Freonie
Coopersmith, the coordinater of this confersnce, hes
requested the assistence of the Marine Option Program
and MOP students during the conference. Gualified
students will be eligible to receive s stipend from
MoP to cover airfare, housing and food for this
voluntear work.

Duties st the conference include: setting up the
%es Susp ond the suctfon; driving shuttle wans;
accompanying  conference  participents  on fieldtripa;
serving &t the lusu and reception; shooting wides
footage of the conference, and; helping with the
oudiovisual setup. MOF  students would be able to
attend the conference sessfons at no cost.

Although the conference 18 mot until next vear,
interested students should consider working this
conference  inte their sunmer schedule. Both Steve and
sherwoed plan to attend the conference amd help to
make the first HHEA conference in Hewaii o big
BUECEEE. Your help s needed, too. Contact Stewve at
N5 229, or call him at P&B-BL3F,

Video job interviews

Will you be graduatimg soon?  You may have a
resume, but have wyou considered hod prepared vou are
for that all-important job {nterview?

Careeryision, and the OFfice of Carser Planning
and Placement st the University of Virginie at
Charlottesville hes created o video pecksge of
"sctual® jeb nterviess for five different fields
Cincluding commercinl  banking, computer sefence,
consumer marketing, retalling and tesching). These
fnterviews are conducted by UV students experienced in

interview techniques, and are unrehesrsed  and
uned| ted. A brief eritigue of esch interview s also
imcluded.

The set of five video cassettes is avallable for
B4 7. Information about erdering them Is available
by calling CareerVisfon's toll-fres rumber, 1-800-1"M
A GRAD. To order, send $84.99 plus $2.50 for shipping
and handling to: University of Wirginia
Charlottesville, Office of Career Planning and
Placement, Garrett Hall, Charlottesville, VA 22903,

Job at Oceanic Institute

The Oceanic Imstitute at Makopuu Point (next to
Spn Life Park) 18 lookimg for a full-tims parson to
help assist fn the broodstock maintenance of moi in
ocean pend  and shorebase tonks, s28ist in maturation
and  gpawning eetivities, and econduct the daf Ly
managenent of ponds and tanks, and reljef activities.

To qualify, you meed & bachelor’s degree in
bBlalogy, or a related field, and you must be sble to
work weekends and have a valid driver'e license. If
You are interested, contact Bong Kim or Jim Norris at
259-T951 for more information,




Coconut Island position

A student position i= evallable at the Coconut
lelamd lab of the Heweii Institute of Marime Blology
[HIME}. This part-time position (10 o 20 hours &
week) fe for the 1989-1%%0 pcodemic year, With the
option for full-time work during the 1990 summer. The
work involves sssistirg In the study of eggs ond
larvee of fishes ({nehu and omeka) in Eaneoche Bay.
puties fnclude collecting plankton samples and
enumerating fish epgs and lervae.

Experience in cperating outbosrd motor boats is
desirable, along with the cepability for physically
demareling work in the field.

I¥ you are interested, contact Dr. Thonae Clarke
ot HIME, phone ru?.l;-“r 24T-8631, or writer P.0. Box

1345, Kaneche, Al

n

Kilaouea Point internship

The W.5. Fish ard Wildlife Service is looking for
an intern to work at the Kilaues Point Wational
Wildiife Refuge on the north shore of Ksumi, from June
15 through Auguest 15, 1990,  Duties would {nclude
working ot the wisiter center, sssietirg staff with
maintenanca, conducting hikes on the Crater HiLL
trail, and =esisting the stoff with whatever is
necessary for the daily operation of the refuge.

Roundtrip airfare (Within the state of Hewafi) fe
included, sz well ss & $250.00 food allowsnce for the
twa-month  internship. Howusing will be provided at the
refuge cabin s well, e&nd the swsrding of & 31000
scholarship fs possible at the end of the summer. MOP
students would also be able to use the experience es
their skill project, and receive a HOP stipend.

A zummer internship at the refuge, located on one
of the most spectaculsr sites in Rawnii, would be an
ecxcellent opportunity for someone  interested in
pursuing~—a carser in enwironmental science or wildiife

t.

Thesiilauea Pgint Mational Wildlife Refuge iz also
looking for & writer to produce articles on the
efvirerment and conservation for &  children's
mnewsletter. The writer can be based on Dshu.

if vyou mre interested in either opporbunity,
contact Steve At MSE #2229, or call SeE-B43, or
Write: 1000 Pope Rd. #2329, Homolulu, HI S6822 for
more details and information on how to apply.

=z

7
Of Interest

Marine Tech. Socletv Exno

The Marine Technology Society (NTS) Deesnographie
Iretrumentation committes, in conjumetion with the San
Diege Section of MTE, will be eponsoring the "Marine
Ingtrumentation 30" Confersnce and Exposition from
February 27 through March 1, 1990 in San Diego.

"Marine [nstrumentation 90" will focus on the
technical aspects of  modern marine sensore  and
measurement systems, and wWill imclude internaticnal
aghibits, and tuterial and video presentetions. 1f
you are interested In attending, plesss write to:
Marine Instrumentation “90, West Star Productions,
P.0. Bos 369, Spring Valley, CA 2077,

Scuba-related nublications

Best  Publishing Compary of Californio has & rumber
of scuba diving related publications available for the
pulsl ic. Topics include such subjects ss hyperbaric

medicing end physfology, and the role of oxygen &t
depih.  TiciesTcluiei " bperberic “Mesicing g

ﬁ mmﬁ%u the Gffshore

Bole of Oxygon,
m 5 Pr'EEB-.s- for thegs
baoks rlrgi from $12.95 to $59.50, and can be ordercd
by writing to Best Publishing Compary, P.O. Bax 1578,

Ban Fedre, CA  DOTE3-19T8. For & catalog, write to
the above sddrese, or call (213) S4B-4545.

Fish suppller position

A growing cosmercial fishing supplier is locking
for pecple to work as delfivery persons.

Dependable part-time or full-time workers are
needed  to make deliwverfes, plck-ups, gereral
maintenance, and to drive forklifts.

Mechanical skills are preferred, and a clesn
driving abstroct is reguired. The salery is %7.00 an
hour, with an incresse with more skills.

The hours of opesrtion are ¥ s.m. to 5 p.m.
Mondays throwgh Fridays, and 7 &.m. ©o noon on
Saturdays.

If you are Todd at Pacific

interested, contact
Bcean Producers at 537-2905.

=




Get 'The Drift & Bag

“GET THE DRIFT AND BAG ITI" i a
statewide shoreline clean=-up campaign
aimed at ridding our besaches and oceans
of marine debris and focusing publico
attention on the effects of discarded
plastics, fishing nets and lines,
and other debris.

MOPF and the U Agquanaots will
agaln be cleaning up Hansums Bay
on Saturday, October 14 from 8:30
to noon. MOP students will meet at
M5B Zone % parking lot at & a.m.
Aquanauts will meet at Sinclalr
Circle at & a.m. Potluck picnic
will fiollow.

For more information, call Steve
at 48=-8437,

It!

University of Hawaii at Mznos
Marine Option Program

1000 Pope Rd. Em. 229
Honolulws, HI 96822

Addrezsz Correction
Requeated

EAOrge dalais

2570 Dole Strest
CampLus MATL,

Mational Marine Fizhsrias
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March 20, 1985 F/SWR1:JIH

Colonal Michaal M. Jenks
Ddstrict Engineer

U.5. Army Corps of Englnesrs
Tort Shafter, Hawaii 96858

L

Daar Colopel Jenks:

Swbject: PODCO-O 1857-8D. Draft Enviromnmental Tmpact
Statement (DEIS) preparation notice for Fuilima
Resort Complex, Kahuku, Oahu.

The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) has reviewed the subject notice
of intent to prepara a DEIS for expansion of the existing Kuilima Rasort Complex,
Fahuku, Oahu. The DEIS would be prepared for a Department of tha Army Permit
(Section 404 and Section 10) to conduct work in Punshoolapa Marsh, realign an
existing drainage channel. and improve two channel cutlets, apnd to dredgesilt.
from Kawela Bay. We offer the following comments for your consideration in
preparing the subject DEIS.

Of major comcern to NMFS are the impacts from the proposed profect on the
reportedly important green turtle (Chelonia mydas) forage habitat within and
immediately adiacent to Kawela Bay. Fishermen and sport divers over a number
of years have reported green turtles utilizing Kawela Bay and deeper areas

-outside the bay as feeding and resting grounds. The Honolulu Laboratory of
HMFS has initiated a study to determine the importance of Kawela Bay to the
green burtle. An initialsurvey conducted in the early morning hours of March
19 revealed at least six turtles apparently feeding in the western portiom of
Kawela Bay. We feel the results of this continuing study should be included
in the DEIS. Since the greem turtle is listed as a threatened species under
the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended, consultation may he reguired
forrthis proposed project pending a review of the DEIS.

The DEIS should also describe figheries rescurces and habitat in the coastal
areas from Kahuku Point to Kawela Bay. Potential impacts from channel and
outlet modifications as well as dredging on these resources should be assessed
and reasomable/practicable alternatives analyzed in the document.

We appreciate the opportunlty to comment Juring this early stape of the
proposed project. Please keep thir office informed as to further developmenta
in the scoping procesa for the DEIS.



Sincerely yours,

Joha J. Haughton
Acting Administrator

ecc: F/SWR, Terminal Island, CA
F/MA, Washington, D.C.
EPA, Region IX, (P-5)
FW5, Homolulu
Hawaii State Div. of
Agquatic 1Ru::-u.t1:u
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Oceanit Laboratories, Inc.

coastal & offshore engineering services e research & development

MEMORANDUDM
October 17, 1989

To: Mr. Horman Quon
Fuilima Development Company
1001 Bishop Street
Suite 2000, Pauahi Tower

Honolulu, HI 96813
From: Dr. Patrick K. Sullivan, ﬂL@g
Re: Turtle Capturing/Tagging Program with MOP

For vyour infnrmag;nna, enclosed please find an article from the
University of Hawaii Ka Leo O Hawaii student newspaper about the
Marine Option Program (MOP) and green sea turtles monitoring.

Thank you.

PES:la
36/ ml0l7mop

Enclaosure

cc: Mr. George Atta, Group 70
Ms. Jan Sullivan, Takeyama and Sullivan
Mr. Mike Lee, COE
Mr. John Naughton, NMFS

Century Square 1 188 Bishop Street, Swite 2512, Honoluly, Hawaii 06813
TELEX: 7431404  MCI: OCEANIT Pl (808) 531-3017  FAX: (808) 526-1519



As purt of a proposed project
by the LUniversity of Hawan.
Marine Oplions lll’rtl|_m|m, slid-
dents will hayve the opponunis 1o
study one of Hawai's threate ned
sed creatures, the Hawaiiangreen ™
sgl furile,

“The program is open 1o all
students inerested in marine
science,” said Kakkala Gopal,
direcior of the program. “They
don’t have 1o be marne scicnce
majors,”

The project. swhwh s being
canducted in conjunctien with
the Mational Marine Fisheries
Service, imvolves monmtoring and
lapgping the Howailan green sca
turtle, also called Chelonia
miydas,

“The project invalves capiur-
ing the turiles, then @mking mea-
surements ol the wrtle's carapace
(upper shelly. head. weight, erc.,”
said Steve Ruossell, coordinator
o the progrom, “The wirtles will
*then be tagped and released.”

R ussell s that at u laier date,
they hope 1o recapiure some of
the wrikes that had been 1agped
ind lake new measuremenls 1o
dewermine the turtles” rate of
growih and oiher data,

"The specics is  considered
threatened,” Russell said. “Mean-
ing that it could become
cndangered.”™

The Huwaiian green turtbes,
known o native Hawaiians ay
“Honw,” are herbivorous, eating
the algue or limu thar grows

. underwater on coral reefs and on

rocks close to shone.

Woeighomg phoul one ounee si
hirili. il suribes nesiown e
mrthaesiern [awaiion Islancs,
then nuhe their way down the
islaned el fo Teed,

Fhe turthes may grow up to 400
pavunds and return to their plice
ol hatching to Ly cggs and start
the eyele anew.

Fant momth, the green sea tur-
e made hadlines when o lerpe
nunther ol s feces was {ound
Maating onte Kuuloa Beach on
i hu,

Russell speculited that it could
v heen diee Lo a large bloom-
g ol algac in the ares attracting
the turtles, or that the urtle pop-
ulation might be mcreasing.

e turtles dre protected under
Hawain state law and under the
lederil Endangered Species Act,
These kiws prohibit harassing,
hurming, killing or keeping swa
trthes in caplivity without
P rimit.

I'hose interested may contact
Kakkala Ciopal or Sieve Russell
al 94K-H4 11,

Ka Leo O Hawaii
Sept. 22, 1989

Marine Options Program offers
rare chanc_e to study sea turtles
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inglitute of Marine Blology
Coconut Islend, Kaneohse, Hawaii

MEMORANDUM

October 9, 1985 %ﬁ ch""
TO: Dave Ziemann \ A

s y
FROM: Richard Brock Q 0 @)‘Fﬂl

SUBJECT : Data on Kawela Bay Turtles

On 7/ October I had a meeting with Mr. G. H. Balazs of the Homolulu Laboratery,
Mr. G, Witta and Mr. J. Naughton of the Western Pacific Programs Office of the
Honolulu Laboratery regarding available information om the population of green
turtles that utilize resources in Kawela Bay, Oahlu.

Mr. Balazs indicated that he would like to be credited with providing the infor-
mation herein. All his data relative to the Kawela Bay population are in manu-
script form and are in preparation. If you need further clarification on anything
below, his card is enclosed.

Mr. Balazs has conducted field studies on the green turtles found in Eawela Bay.
These studies were initiated in February 1985 and continued through July; some
observational work is still being carried out. Methods emploved include the

use of shorelina surveye, skindiving, personal interviews with residents and
knowledgeable individuals as well as through netting studies. Most of the survey
work was carried out in the western part of the bay. The inner eastern part of
the bay is quite shallow and turtles did not appear to use it dccording to the
RMFS data, however, Mr. Balazs relates that one resident reported seeing 10 to

12 turtles in these nearshore shallows affronting her house at dawn for several
days in Fébruary 1985. These sightings occurred during a period of exceptionally
high dawn tides. Turtles were probably entering these shallow flats to feed when
the water levels were appropriately high at night or at dawnm. Subsequently,
turtles have been absent from this area until recently (presumably the tides

have not been right). This same resident called Mr. Balazs very recently to
report that the turtles are again back in that same shallow area in eastern Kawela
Bay. He expects to follow up on these reports now that the tidsl conditions and
timing are appropriate.

According to Mr. Balazs' data, green turtles are absent or nearly so from Kawela
Bay during the daylight hours. Netting activity (mostly in the inner western
corner of the bay)} has shown that turtles use the bay resources at night.

Resources sought by the Kawela Bay turtles includes a number of macroalgae species:
Acanthophora spicifera, Ulva reticulata (also an indicator of freshwater input)

and Pterocladia species. These algae occur in the bay and Acanthophora is very
abundant on the shallow reaf flats.

Turtles were caught in stationary nets and were sampled for a number of attributes
including silze, sex and food consumed (stomach samples). The latter studies con—

firmed that the turtles captured in the bay were feeding on the above species of
macroalge.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Davie Ziemann
Qetober 9, 1985
Page 2

The evidence suggests that green turtles probably sleep and rest elsewhere out-
gide of Kawela Bay during the daytime. Mr. Balazs does not know the location(s)
of these sleeping areas but feels that they are within a kilometer or so of the
Eawela Bay feeding groumds. They use the bay under the cover of darkness thus

explaining my not having seen them during my short daytime survey of the bay in
1981.

Perhaps the most pertinent data to the importance of Kawela Bay to turtles are
the results of Mr. Balazs' netting efforts in the bay. I have reproduced his
Table 2 (attached). Very notable is that the catch per unit of effort (CPUE)

for Kawela Bay turtles is better than that for many other important turtle areas
including Johnston Atoll and Bellows Beach. He noted that human impacts to
turtles (i.e., spear holes, tumors probably related to pollution, ete.) caught in
Kawels Bay are considerably less in occurrence than for many other areas studied
by him. This contrasts to other areas, e.g., the waters affronting Maul Power
plant have turtles with an uwousually high incidence of obvious human impact.

Another interesting point is that the turtles caught in Kawela Bay ranged in size
from 38 to 75 cm in carapace length. Thus the size range of turtles using the
bay resources ranges from about the smallest known size that recruits to the adult
habitat (738 em) to individuals that are just under the size at first reproduction.
There were no adults caught in Kawela Bay.

Mr. Balazs conducted temperature measurements of turtles captured in Eawela Bay.
He found that the turtles caught at low tide (and at night) were undergoing a
considerable thermal deficit to forage on the algae present in the area. Turtles
on these shallow flats move through an area with (cold) freshwater input that
lowers their body temperature below that which is usually seen; thils suggests
that green turtles find the shallow Kawela Bay flats appropriate areas in which
to forage,~ despite the expense of creating a thermal deficit.

In summary, Kawela Bay appears to be an important nocturnal foraging ground for
green turtles.

In cloging, Mr. Balazs noted that individusls interested in green turtles at
Kawela Bay may want to contact Mr. Bob Moncrief, a former turtle fisherman and
resident of the Kawela Bay area. Mr. Moncrief is presently a biologist with the
aArmy Corps of Engineers in Honolulu and may be reached at phone no. 438-2264.

I hope that this information has helped to answer vyour questions.
BR:iec

nel.
cc:  G. Balazs



L.E. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center

Honolulu Laberatory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawal] 96812

mber 18, 1985 F/SWC2:GHB
TO s F/SWR1 - John Naughton and Eugene Nitta
THRU & F/SWMC2 - William G. Gilmartin
FROM: F/SWC2 - George H. Balazs

SUBJECT: Data resulting from green turtle habitat study at
Eawela Bay and other selected foraging pastures in
the main Hawaiian Islands.

With this Memo, I am sending you draft copies of all summarized
data tables and figures generated by our recent preliminary
studies of Hawalian green turtles at algal foraging pastures.
I have also included copies of the "Background® and "Methods"
sections of the draft report to help you better understand how
and why this work was conducted. Our three principal study
areas-—Kawela Bay on Oahu, Palaau on Molokai, and EKahului Bay
on Maui--were selected as the result of earlier surveys and
interviews with local residents which suggested these sites
were important habitat for significant numbers of turtles. Our
findings confirmed this point. As we have often found, a
considerable body of historical and ecological information on
Hawaiian sea turtles can be obtained simply by taking the time
to professionally interview local fishermen and other long-time
residents. This proved to be especially beneficial in focusing
our efforts on the three principal study areas, as well as the
~nine other sites examined that received less attention. All of
these locations warrant additional research, particularly
Kawelw Bay where development is scheduled to occur,

As you know the data contained here have already been made
available to environmental consultants for the Kawela Bay
development. On October 7, 1985 we met and shared this
information with Dr. Richard Brock. In additon, at his
request, I subsequently telephoned Dr. Brock to tell him of our
findings of significant numbers of turtles seen feeding cloge
to shore in the eastern part of Kawela Bay on October 15, 17,
and Movember 19, 1985. We have been informed by reslidents that
this foraging has been a daily oceurrence., At the same time,
we have verified that turtles are continuing to forage in the
western part of the bay, where sufficient water depth allowed
us to do the major portion of sampling with nets.

In the near future, I plan to examine the shoreline limestone
outcrop with red alga in Turtle Bay that voo recently called to
my attention. Unleashed dogs and "no trespassing” signs have in
the past stiffled my access to this area.



Informal, unofficlal memo
& December 1989 (oot for outside use)

To: John Naughten : '
From: George Balazs

Subject: "Kullima Resort Development Water Cuality Monitoring Program
Report No, 1" dated July 1989,

This note responds te your request of a couple weeks age to read the
subject report and make comments back to you with regard teo the section on
green turtles. Note the following, which we can discuss in greater detail
if and when needed. Please continue to emphasize to this consultant, and
others, that you {and not I} are the "point of contact" for such matters,

1) Report is dated July 1989, but you just received a copy. How come?

2) 1 know for a fact that additlonal monitering of turtles, efforts to
improve techniques, were undertaken September 25-28 by subconsultant
Bob Burke. GSeems like there's too long of a lag time going on for you
to see results. What comes to mind here is the 6-7 month lag time that
happened at West Beach, when David Ziemman's 0I report revealed many
large turtles foraging along the bench. Certainly no one wants a
repeat of that sort of a problem.

3) Figure 3 on page 6 should have a dividing line to show separation of
Kuilima land versus Private land. As shown now, it looks like Kuilimsa
owns everything up to where Don Ho's property starts.

4) Page 14 bottom of page, last sentence about "distinguishable" requiring
that observations occur "simultaneously". This is unduly restrictive to
“= the point of being invalid, in my view. The surface interval of green
turtles 1s usually so brief that simultanecus sighting would be very
UNC oImmoT.,

6) In the census presentation (for example Fig.6), are distinguishable and
indistinguishable turtles additive In order to arrive at the
total number?

7} Bince the report recognizes that greater numbers of turtles will be
present at dawn and dusk, why were dates selected (July 7-31) that had
very low tides during those times?



11 December 1980
Johmn-

One of my resident Informants at Kawela Bay called me yesterday to
provide the fellowing information. Late Saturday afternoon 12/9 a
large sea turtle was sighted entangled in the line securing a buoy in the
middle of Kawela Bay. Due to some circumstances outside the informants
econtrol, clese inspection and rescue the animal could not be undertaken
until first light on Sunday 12/10. At that time the turtle was found to be
still alive and severely tangled up in the line. With difficulty, it was
cut free and released. It swam off, but In an obviouly weakened state. It
was estimated to be 24 inches In carapace length, Tumors were present all
around the left front flipper, and also on the eyes. The severed buoy was
oval in shape and yellow in color. It apparently was not very old, and
didn't appear to have been placed at this location for the purpose of
mooring a boat, etc.

John, you know first-hand the proclivity of our green turtles for
becoming entangled in buoy lines and other rope debris. Turtles both with
and without tumors get themselves snarled-up when manmade stuff like this is
intentionally placed, or carelessly discarded, into preferred habitats.
Remember when a wvery large turtle became entangled and nearly drowned by
one of the buoys set off the "lagoon” under construction at West Beach?
Anyway, this latest case at Kawela Is just another in & long line of such
incidents, hence your need to be aware of it and share It with Gene Nitta.



Informational Hemo

=

14 Decenber 1989
From: Balars

Tos Haughton
Witta

I spent half the day at Kawela Bay yesterday walking the beach and
visiting with some residents who had reported recent large fecal wash-ups to
the Department of Health. I was able to collect 197 pellets, all green
turtle, that had comw ashore in the sorning. The previous morning ‘s wash=up
was sald to be even greater, according to my informants. WVery high tides have
occurred before sunrise this week, plus 30 mph winds on-shore. I suspect
that this may in part be responsible for the phenomenon. 0OFf course, I had
previously reporded turtle feces at Wawela, but not in such large
quantities (see 1%87 TH report). In any event, it is obvious that 197
pellets result from far sore than the half a dozen or so turtles that the
developer's consultant has shown in his report. In fact, based on these
Tecal counts, it might be safe to speculate that turtle use of Kawsla has
incredsed since I worked their in 198%. That would be reasonable to
assume, since human disturbancesuse has decreased {(for the time being)
since month-to-month lease holder were evicted a couple years ago.

Two of ey contacts &t Kawela will be making morning estimates of the
numbear of pellets coming ashore. They will bm reporting their finding
directly to se. I supgest that you not make the developer’'s conmultant
awzre of whal 1 have said in this memo. in arder to see if the “"system" is
Feen enough to make the discovery on their own. Incidentally, I received a
real "ear-full® as to what these particular residents think about the
developer's and consultant’s ideas for "improving® Kawela by dredging and
gravel/sand ¥ill.

cc B. Boshlert

F5 When you going to get on the network?
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'WILLIAM W. PATY, CHAIRPEASON
ECAAD OF LEMD ANG MATUAAL BESOURDET

JOHH WAIHEE
GOTRMIN OF EAvk

DEFUTIES

LIBERT K. LAMDGRAF
WAMNAEL TH:OROMI
RIFSSELL N FUEUMITO

ETATE w HAWA" “;I‘GULTU“E DEFELC RENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAMD AND MATURAL RESOURCES AOURTIG RESCARGES
Peh HoAM
DOSIRN OF AGQIUATIC RESCLURCES :ﬂ:;mrﬁ“"f e

COMGIRWATIIN AMD

i . el FISDURCES EHRORDEMEHT
HONOLULY, HARKI SlREH COMVETANEES
FEREBTRY ARD WILDLIFE
December 4, 1989 LAKD MAMAGEMENRT
STATC PARKS

WATER AMD LAND CEVELOPMINT

Mr, Bruce Carlson, Acting Director
Waikiki Aqguarium

2777 Kalakaua Avenue

Homolulu, Hawaii -~96815

1
Dear Mr, Carlspghyist="—

Thank you for' your letter of November 20, 1989, regarding the proposal
to establish a Marine Life Conservation Distriect (MLCD) between the Hawaiian
Electric Kahe Power Plant and Paradise Cove. As previously discussed, the
establishment of an MLCD in the Lanikuhonua to Kahe Power Plant area will
first need some suryeys and evalustion by the Division of public access,
biological resgurce quality, public safecy, compacibilicy with existing &nd

ninin ﬁsa%g!ﬂgggb Tnput from other government agencies, interested and
affected parties, and the general public is also impertant for the assessment
of any area under consideration for MLCD status.

The Department of Land and Watural Resources would iniciate
administrative process that includes:

1. obtaining approval from the Board of Land and Natural Resources to
gonduct public meetings and hearings.

2. obtaining initial public reaction te the propesal through public
meeting{s}.

3. drafting proposed rule language for the MLCD from the public input.
4. holding a public meeting(s) on the proposed draft rule.

. submitting the proposed draft to the Governor for his approval to
hold a public hearing.

6. holding a public hearing(s) on the proposzed final draft rule.

7. obtaining final adoption from the Board of Land and Matural
Eesources.



Mr. Bruce Carlson
December &, 1989
Fagae 2

For elarificatien, we understand from a discussion between Mr. John
Earle and Mr. Francis Oishi of my staff, that the proposal did not originally
intend to prohibit Kona crab fishing activicy which occurs off the Kahe area.
Since most of our MLCDe protect nearshore areas that are likely to be more
enforceable, we will need to discuss and conslder this further. Recognizable
boundary demarcations along the shore will alsoc be necessary for
enforceabilicy.

We appreclate your contlmusd interest and look forward to your
assistance in regards to this matter,

Yours truly,

. e Sl s

HEKRY M/ SAKUDA, Administrator
Division of Aquatic Resources






RESFARCH ACTIVITIES REPORT
SUMMARY OF BECENT FINDIMGS RELATING TO GEREEN TURTLES AT KAWELA BAY, ﬂﬁHU
JANUARY 2, 1990
by

George H. Balazs
Southwest Fisheries Center, Honolulu Laberatory

Kawela Bay on the north shore of Qahu is an important foraging area
for green turtles previcusly identified and studied by Balazs, Forsyth and
Kam (NOAA-TM-HMFS-SWFC-71, 1987). Tourist resort development along the
eastern half of the bay is forthcoming. The project may also include
certain alteratlons in the nearshore marine habitat. The following recent
findings for Kawela Bay are therefore of significance to obtaining a better
understanding of habitat use by turtles at this location.

On December 9, 1989 a green turtle severely afflicted with
fibropapillemas (tumors) was found by residents to be entangled in the
mooring line of a small buoy in the middle of the bay. The turtle was
;;hsequ?ntly cut free and seen to swim away in a weakened state. This case
constitutes the first known record of a turtle at Kawela Bay to be clearly
diseased with tumors.

On December 11, 1989 a Kawela Bay resldent reported that large numbers
of fecal pellets suspected to be from turtles were washing up on the beach,
On December 13 GHB visited with the informants to confirm and investigate
this discovery. A walk was made along the entire sand shoreline of the bay
between noon and 1 pm, at which time 197 freshly washed-up fecal pellets of
green turtles were counted and collected, This density was reported by the

informants to be substantially less than what had been present the previous



two mornings. The informants also indicated that they had owned a home at
Kawela Bay for over 11 years, but had never before seen a fecal wash-up
phenomenon of this nature. OCHE and co-workers have documented turtle feces
along the shoreline at Kawela in the past (see TM-71), but nothing
approaching the magnitude and scope of this recent event. The 197 pellets
collected were found to consist of 44 small (less than 0.5 cm diameter),
130 mwedium (0.5 to 2.0 cm diameter), and 23 large (greater than 2.0 ecm
diameter). A fecal pellet cemsus made on the morning of December 29
resulted in 83 fresh pieces being seen.

On December. 29, 1989 a resident at Kawela Bay reported the presence of
turtle tracks on the eastern portion of the beach. The tracks were
estimated to bhe 36 inches wide, which would be indicative of an adult
turtle. There were no apparent signs of a nesting excavation having
occurred, Flshermen that had set & red twine lobster net overnight in the
bay stated that they had sesn the turtle on the beach about 20 minutes
prior te sunrise. The turtle was estimated to have weighed 300-400 1lbs,
;he reason for the turtle's presence on the beach was not determined by the
fishermen. However, assuming that the turtle was healthy (no mention was
made of tumors, injury or other problems), the distinct possibility exists
that the turtle had simply come ashore te rest ("bask") at night at an
undisturbed and acceptable location., Green turtles sometimes come ashore
in this manner at other sites in the Hawalian Islands, most commonly in the
NHorthwestern Hawaiian Islands, but also on the Na Pali Coast during the

winter months when human disturbance 1s at a minisum,
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The Marine Turtle Research Task reports that 5 (38%) of the 13 areen
turtles recently examined and tagged off Molokai had fibropapillomas
(tusors). @ low seawater temperature of 21 C apparently prevented more
turtles from venturing into the reef shallows where they can be captured by
net. During a July 1989 similar sampling effort. 10% of 143 turtles were
found to have fibropapillomas. During July 1988, only 5% were so
afflicted. Prior to October 1985, none of the turtles captured off Molokai
(n=300) had this disease.

Sporadic and batfling mreen turtle feces wash-ups are now being
documented at Kawela Bay, Oahu. These svents are similar to the phenomenon
seen at Kualoa Beach Park last year. only in smaller numbers of Tecal
pellets. Perhaps coincidentally. the wash-ups at Kawela Bay started
at about the same time turtles with fibropapilloss were first documenied
there in December 1989.
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M=, Harriet Eisner
57=435% Hono Eswela Drive
Kahubu, Oalu, Hawaii 96731

Dear Ms. Eisner:

Thank you for your letter of February 7, 1990 expressing concern for the
green sea turtles known to frequent Hawela Bay.

Iisted as a threatensd species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973,
as amended, both Federal and State laws protect the green sea turtles in Hawaii.
Under provisions of this Act, the Wational Marine Fisheries Service (MMFS) is
given primary charge over management of this species.

Recently, a draft of the federal Recovery Plan For Hawaiilan Sea Turtles
was distributed by WFS for public review. Within the drait plan, priority
management actions similar to your concerns included protection of marine and
terrestrial habitats used by the turtles, the need to educate the public of the
threatened and protected status of the turtles; enhancement of enforcement efforts
to protect turtles, implementation of actions to reduce or eliminate incidental
mortality and injury by fishing nets, and so forth.

=~ Accordingly, your coments on protecting the green sea turtles
inhabiting Kawela Bay are valid suggestions which, by copies of your letter and
this respsnse, are being provided to the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Planning
Team for their information and consideration.
Mearwhile, rest assured that State chjectives are similar to your stated
goals—-having people and turtles mutually co-exist at Kawela Bay. We will

continue to work with MMFS to insure protection of all of our marine turtle
gpecies in Hawaii.

Very truly yours,

Aok WMo

WTLLIHHW PATY, Chairperson




JOHH WARHEE

DOVERHDE OF HEMEN WILLIAM '®. PATY, CHAIMPERSDOM

BOAED OF LAHD AnD WATURE BESDOACER

EEITH W. RBHUE

MAHARL TAGDRADAL
RLURARELL H. FUKLUKOTO

STATE OF HAWAI WIUACULTURE DEVELOPWENT
5 FROGRAN
DEPARTMENT OF LAND ARMD MATURAL FL:'EE'EII..HGES ADUATIC PESCURCTS
COMBERWATION AND
F. o, B B FAEOHMERTAL AFFAIRE
HONMOLULL, HAWAIL 9Ea0 COMSERWATION AHD
ACSOUNCES ERPOMOCMENT
REF: 0CEA-VIN COMVEYANCES

FORERTHY AND WILDLFE
LARD MEMNSERMERT
GTATE PARKS

WATER AMD LAND DEVELDPMENT

Doc.: T465E
File: 90=516

v i [ =00E-4
MR 2 |ao0 iolation Ho OA=90 4
Ms. Harriet Z. Eisner

57-435 Hono Kawela Drive

Kahuku, Hawaii 96731

Dear Ms. Eisner:

SUBJECT: Potential Dredging and Grading Operations at Kawela

Bay, Kahuku, Hawaii

Thank you for your several letters and notes to Jay Lembeck of my
staff, for a copy of the letter to you from the Department of the
Army, received by us on January 30, 1990, and for the pictures,
etc., received on February 13, 1990, at our Office of Conservation
and Environmental Affairs.

The letter from the Department of the Army ("Corps of Engineers"),
dated January 22, 1990, refers to "a permit to desilt Kawela Bay"
which "was issued on July 28, 1988," according to the letter from
the Army: Any such desilting, or dredging, would require prior
approval by our Board; an application (0A-2220) was submitted and
later withdrawn for such an operation. A new application had yet
to be submitted as of the date we received your letters, etc.

However, the applicant(s) did submit an Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) for nearly the same use as that proposed earlier.
That EIS was receiled on February 26, 1990.

Any land use activity in Kawela Bay, ineluding the placing of
buoys, a silt curtain, ete., is subject to prior approval by ow
Board and, without such approval, is subject to fines and other
sanctions by our Board. As such, at your request, we are
forwarding your materials to cur Division of Conservation and
Resources Enforcement for investigation of any potential
viclation(s), prior to follow-up by our Office of Conservatir
Environmental Affairs.



Ms. Harriet Z. Eisner - 2 e File 90-516

Thank you again for your interest and cooperation in this matter.
If you have any additional comments or guestions, please feel free
to call Jay Lembeck again, at 548-7837, or' write to me or to him
again.

Very truly yours,

N . Dlwe

S‘qymm_.:m W. PATY
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TO YOU WHO SUPPORT THE PRESERVATION OF KAWELA BAY AND OAHU'S COASTLINES:

RE: PUBLIC HEARING ON KAWELA BAY RESORT DEVELOPMENT

As one of many who is opposed to encroachment upon Hawaii's
coastal resources by Prudential Insurance Company of America's
Kuilima Resort Expansion into Kawela Bay, you should know that a
public hearing by the City Council and the City Department of
Land Utilization will be held on the following date:

DATE: WEDMNESDAY - JULY 9, 19B6

TIME: , 7:00 P.M,

PLACE: FKAHURU HIGH SCHOOL CAFETORIUM (AMPLE PAREKTMNG)
56-450 Kamehameha Highway
Kahuku

Your attendance at this important hearing is urgently needed
and will be the STRONG VOICE OF THE PEOPLE against such development.
THIS 15 THE LAST OPPORTUNITY TO PRESERVE OUR PRECIOUS COASTLINE.
Once this hearing is held the City Council will discuss the matter

at its next Planning and Zoning Committee meeting and a deciszion
could guickly follow.

Even if you plan to attend the above hearing, it is important
that you take a minute of your time to sign the letter that is
enclosed for your convenience and mail it. Or, if you prefer you
may draft your own letter to show your opposition to Prudential's
{1} reguest for Re-Zoning, (2) Special Management Use Permit, and
(3) Sheoreline Setback Variance. (Please refer to attached "Notice
of Public Hearing" for details.)

In addition to your attending the hearing and sending in your
letter, please call our City Council members and voice vour opposition
before the hearing--it makes a difference--our Council members want
and need to know how ¥OU feel about it. Also, please call them after

the hearing to reinforce your opposition.

(ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS
OF COUNCIL MEMEERS ON REVERSE
SIDE)

-PLEASE MAKE YOUR FAMILY AND FRIENDS AWARE OF THE ABOVE-



I. YOUR LETTERS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED AND MAILED TO:

THE HOMORABLE MARITLYN BORMHORST, CHLIER
and

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

HOMOLULU HALE

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

II.

YOUR PHONE CALLS SHOULD BE MADE TO ALL OR AS MANY AS YOU
CAN OF THE CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS LISTED BELOW:

F'Y .

Coencil iChmir Coaincilenam b Counciimembar Cousiclimamibar Coumcilmambar
Marilyn Bornhorst Randall Y. Iwaze David W. Kahanu Welcome §. Faweett  Leigh-Wai Doo
Tal. 523-4767 Tal E33-4535 Tol. B23. 4005 Tel, 523-45E0 Tel. 523-4815

COUNCIL DESTRICT i
5 Laum Haghts, Palkzie,
Wiapnalani Ilm]rr.a Wininima,
Eaisubi, Eapahiuke, Damand
Hugd @nd partan of PoCeliy
and Mailik

COLICE. DISTRICT

Flasrasil, Clkemena, Palhikpi
Enchpmiesd Lakn Kaciu Hils

COUNCIL DISTRCT |

Willpge Park, Crasbvars:, Wipa
gangy, MElpri ke,
Whinfran. Waiplue, Halews

W g Bamch

COUNCIL DISTRICT I
Himiula, Po g, Saaswa
‘Wainhnle, SaFEuu &Shisfil
Enresphe, Kallen Leantkm, a1l d
portan of Laie

COUNCIL DISTRICT ¥
Wadkaky, Afa Mcara. Manoa.
Sherdan, Pawaid, ecd goiliies ol
Ripkiki, Epkanka, Mcluby s
Raibil

Wiamsanghy, Faaml KEm, Ku
Wakerg, duna Haing, pnd Sphain

Pup s
Myhuei, and periane of Peprl
oy, \Waigae, end Las

A\

Coungilmamber

Cruncilmambar

Causcilmombar

Cauncilmairbar

Tony Narvaes
Tal BZ3-404E5
COUNCIL EETRICT W
Failmi, Paiarra. flevad Haighis

Eamehamehn Heghis, Lamakiia,

Puunu, Lidite, Muuisu, Pacilic
Hrsghes Pasas, Taninius
Purhitesd, Duamiisn
Honcluiy, Papikoss, ek
Haights, prd gomeons ol
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Donne Mercado Kimv Armold Morgado, Jr.

Tel 523 -4B20
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Waracd rrarn, P riradga, W e e
Aea, Halaws, Fomer Vilsge
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U.SsS, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

E570 Dole St. + Honalulu, Hawaii 96822-2388

April 2, 19390 F/SWCZ:GHB

Mr. Don Ho
3954 Gail Street
Honolulu, Hawail 96815

Daar Mr. Ho:

Thank you very much for once again allowing us access to your
property to conduct research of green sea turtles (honu) at
Kawela Bay. Our efforts on the night of March 28, 1990, were
moderately successful in that one turtle, weighing 77 lbs, was
captured and tagged during 8 hours of netting. The turtle showed
no signs of disease, which was encouraging news considering that
two turtles seriously afflicted with tumors have been documented
during recent months by residents at Kawela Bay. 0One of these
sick turtles, an adult male estimated to weight over 200 lbs, has
been regularly -seen sleeping on the beach at night in the
vicinity of where the resort will be built. As you may know, the
situation at several other sites, such as Kaneohe Bay, has
reached epidemic proportions with regards to life-threatening
tumors on resident turtles. The cause of the tumors remains
unknown, but is the subject of studies both here and in Florida
(see enclosed articles).

Cur work at Kawela Bay on the night of March 28 was complicated
by at least two factors. First, shortly after we started
monitering our net, wvisiting fishermen set a 350-foot gill net
perpendicular to shore to the east of our study site. This
created a barrier for any turtles approaching from that
directien. Fortunately, no small turtles became entangled in the
gill net, as their drowning would likely have resulted. Our
second problem centered around the presence of high-intensity
flood lights from a beachfront house illuminating the bay
immediately to the west of our study site. They were turned on
and off after dark and it was of interest for us to note that the
single capture we made occurred during a period when the lights
were off. From experlence elsewhere, we know that if a turtle
can see a net under water, it will try to avoid it. During our
next trip to Kawela, which we are planning for the near future,
arrangements will be made for the lights to be kept off while our
nets are in the water.

Again, we are most appreciative of your hospitality in allowing
us to perledically use your property.

Sincerely,
George H. Balazs

foologist and Leader
Marine Turtle Research

enclosures



=M oy s

FACIFIC FOOSBAM OFRICE F/swmy-
BATIONAL MARHNE Figycings seope

EIEIES sEmn
2570 porg STREET 5 WE
Hﬂfi'f’lﬂlﬂ, KAlwAn 048222155

Lad

October 7, 1986 F/SWR1:LDC

Susurmi Omno

Chairperson

Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaill

PO Box b2l

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear sSus,

We have just provided comments to the Army Corps of Englineers
on a permit to dredge sllt from Kawela Bay and to improve
drainage outlets for the proposed Kullima Resort Expansion.
Kawela Bay 1s an important nocturnal foraging area for green
gsea turtles, Chelonia mydas. While we determined that tha
silt dredging and drainage improvements would not adversely
affect the Hawaiian population of Chelonia, we remain
concernaed about the secondary impacts of development at this
site which at present is relatively little used by the public.

I append a copy of George Balazs' recent research results
which documents the importance of Kawela Bay to green sea
turtles. Immature Chelonia enter Kawela Bay after sunset to
feed on the algae growing in the western and eastern ends.
They feed until sunrise, at which time they move out of the
bay to nearby resting areas.

Az we understand it, public access with parking is planned for
Kawela Bay. While this will open up a very beautiful portion
gf Oahu, we are concerned that this use may result in turtles
abandoning this area. MNight fishing in particular may
conflict with the continued use of the bavy by turtles.

The avenues available to NMFS to provide protection for this
important turtle habitat are limited. Our Section 7
consultation with the Corps of Engineers, by necessity,
evaluated only the effects of the permitted actions -

dredging and drainage improvements. It could not address the
issue of increased use of Kawela Bay, as the Corps permitting
process 1s limited to the project cnly. Further, designation
of critical habitat would require only that federal agencies
consult with the NMFS for activitles affecting the bay. Such
designation would not be effective in preventing undesireable
non-federal activities. The only means presently available to
protect the turtles at Kawela Bay is our enforcement authority
to deal wilith "take" wviclations on a case by case basis.
Clearly, it is impractical to monitor Kawela Bay full time.



In view of the importance of Kawela Bay to green sea turtles,
and our inability to adequately protect their habitat, we
recommend that you consider its designation as a Marine Life
Conservation District (MLCD).  Such deslgnation could include
the prohibition on the taking of marine life and the altering
of geclogical features. We believe that designation as a
MLCD, along with development of an interpretive program

{this could be a responsibility shared by the developer, the
DLNR, and the NMFS), would serve to preserve, protect, and
conserve the sea turtles which utilize Eawela Bay and
eventually become recruited into the adult population.

I would be pleased to discuss this matter at any time with
You or your staff.

Sincerely yours,

Doyle E. Gates
Administrator

cc: DLNRE, Henry Sakuda
DLU, John Whalen
Kuilima Development Company
FW5, Henolulu
Corps of Engineers, Honolulu



U.S5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIOMNAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Hanolulu Laboratory

2570 Dele Bt. » Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2398

April 4, 1990 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Murray Eisner
57-435 Hono Kawela Drive
Kahuku, HI 96731

Dear Mr. Eisner:

Many thanks for your recent letter regarding sea turtles (green
turtle, Chelonia mydas), at Kawela Bay. ‘I appreciate the
interest and information that you and your wife have periodically
conveyed to me over the past 5 months. Your concern for the
turtles, and the habitat upon which they depend, is truly
commendable. Since first visiting Kawela Bay in 1985, I have
been pleased to find an exceedingly high level of interest and
enthusiasm for sea turtle research and conservation among
longtime Kawela Bay residents such as yourself.

Your question about the number of turtles using Eawela Bay can
only be answered in terms of my "best professiocnal estimate."
Unfortunately, absolutely reliable methods for statistically
censusing sea turtles in their marine habitats do not exist.
During the course of our low-intensity studies at Kawela Bay, I
have personally captured and tagged 37 turtles. Consequently,
there are, of course, at least that many turtles using the Bay.
During October and Wovember of 1985, Robert Forsyth and I
witnessed 15-20 turtles feeding together cleose to shore at the
east end of the Bay. And more recently, on the morning of
December 13, 1989, I picked up 197 fecal pellets freshly washed
ashore that came from green turtles. The pellets contained
(among other things) digested fragments of Codium, a benthic alga
that grows on hard substrate in Kawela Bay. Based on the above
findings, coupled with my experiences capturing and tagging
turtles in a more intensive fashion elsewhere in Hawaii, I would
estimate that somewhere between 50 and 150 turtles use Kawela
Bay, mainly for foraging purposes (probably at night). My lower
estimate of 50 is undoubtedly very conservative, considering that
37 turtles have been tagged, but only 2 have been recaptured.

Again, thank you for your interest. I hope that I have answered
your difficult guestion with some degree of satisfaction.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

Gt






State of Hawaii Board of Land and Natural Resources
"P.O. Box 621

Honoluly, Hawaii 96809
April 5, 1990

To Whom it may concern:
I have completed reading the February 1990 Environmental Impact Statement by Kuilima

Development Company proposing the Kawela Bay Desilung Project. T have questions related to
the following:

Page 1 1.4 Proposed Project

The proposed project involves removal of apprunnmte:ly 1,800 cubic yards of silt and clay
sediments froma IE: 66 acre area of Kawela Bay in its southeastern portion. The removal of
these sediments is the primary goal of the project, in order to improve water clarity and eliminate
the sily/clay bottom texture in swimming snorkeling and wading area offshore of the two planned
new resort hotels. "

Questions:

1. If 1,800 cubic yards are removed; and 6,000 yards of basalt gravels and calcareous sands
will be placed in the desilted area and the bay will not be decreased in depth, but increased in
depth and will this chanpe the configuration of other parts of the bay and beach? Will this newly
added material not act as a barrier or berm and cause a shift in the sand elsewhere? On page 2
{Topography and Bathymetry) it is stated this will increase the depth of Kawela Bay--by
approximately 6 to 12 inches, from 4.5 to 5.5 feet--raising the bottom to an elevation that is
roughly level with surrounding bottoms?

g. if:in,‘wﬂ]hr;:u aﬁihfu.i'rier_ blfﬁ?dmﬂng elﬁm%h&m on uu:;l bay? =

: uming the actual activity o g cou Ve min impact on the
turtles, the bay, the beach, the huge question is the long erm secondary or cumulated changes to
habitat. Why, when the turtles are returning and now living in Kawela Bay, is it neceéssary “for
aesthetic purposes” to desilt the water in which they are most content? 1n other words, the
patient isn't sick, why give him medicine? The water is not polluted, why introduce polluting
devices? According to the study, it will improve the clanity of the water. On any given day, the
waters are clear, Why, when silt is natural in water, tamper with the ecology of the whole bay,
in hopes of t:mpnrmly clanfying a poriion. The bay has supported the turtles, been em::r;.ned by
fishermen, visitors, etc., for many years. Who has the audacity to say this desilting activity will
in reality benefit the turtle, the fish, the bay or the people?

Page 54 Unavoidable Impacts
3.17.1  Topographic Modifications
a. Unavoidable impacts
b. Mitigation measures
Questions;

1. What minor change in bathymetry?

2. What is minor impact of topographic changes? Is there a model for this intrusion?
Where? When? And what were the long term resulis? Is this projection of Kawela a facial
result or an opinion?

Kawela Bay's beach is one half mile from the Haleiwa side point to the Kahuku side point.
It is a rare beach, not only beautiful, it is one of the few safe beaches w swim on the North
Shore in winter. Itis the only naturally sheltered body of water on this exposed windward
coast. There are numerous fresh water springs coming into the beach area and throughout the
bay waters. Many can be seen when the tide is low. The entire bay 15 approximately 50 acres.
Whatever occurs in one portion, such as desilting action, has to have an effect on the rest of the
bay, the beaches and vegetation. To study this before the event, then to study it after the event



to se¢ what actual changes take place, appears to be contradictory to the purpose of dredging the
bay.

FS. Why experiment with this unique place? See attached article from Hawaii Sun Press,
week of March 22-28, 1990 which shows a negative impact from dredging.

Page 31 (paragraphs 2 and 3)

Staternent: “these materials should not damage adjacent areas. In winter, there are smong
storm conditions as early as November, December, January and February are all vulnerable
months. As these materials move with the sand and coral rubble from all areas of the bay, and the
fill material will be undistinguishable from the effects of the natrally occurring sediments.
Queston:

1. Will there not be im sand and black stones on the beach?

2. What will prohibit this basalt and imported sand from washing ashore during the storms?

Page 54 3.17.2 Short Term Marine Life Disturbance

A. copy

If coral and algae in nearby areas (the bay is not large) will be affected during operations and
short term disruption of the utilization of the bay by green sea turtles” how can this be justified
with the Recovery Plan for Hawaiian Sea Turtes. Within that plan, priority management actions
including protection of marine and terrestrial habitats used by the wrtles. This endangered species
15 0ot to be disturbed and dredging & am to 5 pm, affecting his food, t‘n:rmh%ing habits is in direct
conflict with this Ezogmm, even on 4 short term basis. According to the NO
FS, pu

AA Technical
Memorandum N, blished March 1987, "Preliminary Assessment of Habitat Utilization by
Hawaiian Green Turtles in their Resident Foraging Pastures” (page 11 Resting Halriky
Appraisal), a common feature etc. If the short term prospect is to disturb the mrtles and their
habitat, what will be the long term effect of this event? How can even the iemporary disturbance
of the algae and coral be of benefit? Do turtles really want or need more clear water? Where will

they go? Will they ever come back? Or will they die for lack of food? As there are not any other
protected beaches on this coastline,

Page 58 Introduction of Sea Grass

Is it advisable to risk a grass that grows like a weed and may be less than desirable to fill the
bay when its impact on other biological communities remain uncertain. Do you need any more
mongoose episodes? Can this gnvironment be reestablished?

Pages 60,%61, 62 Increased Channelization of Kawela Bay

Is this an altemative of this proposal? If so. it presents a total disaster scene for everything in
the bay. For beginners, the beach would shift and possibly wash entirely out to sea. At present,
m]ti water passes over the reef, with this alternative channelling, the sand would also be moved
with any sizable wave such as in winter. [s this not a drastic solution to clarify water for hotel
guests?

Page 77 Discussion (last paragraph)
Unavoidable Adverse Environmental Effects

How can topography modification BE for SHORT TERM? SOIL DISTURBANCES,
SHORT TERM? EROSION, SHORT TERM? VEGETATION CLEARING, SHORT TERM?

Page 47 3:10
Noise Range for dredging equipment ranges between 72 and 85 dba "Noise from the wind
and surf will likely drown out much of the noise from the desilting and construction equipment.”
To quote (page 10 2.4.1 Technical characteristics end paragraph) it is necessary to be effective
when ocean conditions range from calm to normal. It is not recommended (desilting) during
periods of high surf. The desilting action is scheduled to take place during the suminer months to
avoid the heavy winter surf of the North Shore,” Noise carries over water, It is possible to hear



the back up beeps of the bulldozers, grading equipment, radios of the campers, and picnickers
through the foliage left on the development side of the beach. Is there any alternative to the noise
factor for the daytime for 4 or more months? or the pollution of the air? or the agitation of the silt
in the rest of the bay?

Page 10 2.4.1 Technical Characteristics paragraph 2

Silt material will be removed from the bottom by a suction procedure, which will sometimes
be assisted by high velocity water jets to agitate sediments 1o ease their removal and avoid damage
1o coral heads.”
Questons:

1. Will not the machinery itself cause damage to the coral heads?

2. Is this high velocity water jet machinery not capable of drilling (as wsed in drilling for oil)
thereby damaging substratum?

3. Will there not be residue of diesel oil from this machinery on the beach or water surface?

4, What of the discharges from this machinery that are not channeled into the holding area.

Appendix A Oceanit Laboratories Report #1 Dated July 1989

*Turtle size was hard 1o determine; however, observed sizes varied from 6 to 25 inches."
Most observations were around 15 inches."

Is it possible o sight a § inch wrtle? s not the "average of 15" an inaccurate staternent?
Rescued two weeks ago. was a baby wrtle 18 pounds 227 long. It is estimated there are between
50 o 150 rartles in Kawela Bay area, not 3.

This report creates many more questions as to the validity of the testings made and
applications to the bay as it exists. The desilting of this bay is in complete disregard for the
ecological system now working to benefit Hotel guests who would (and are now) enjoying the
natural environment of Hawaii rather than another man-conceived swimming pool lagoon, It
offends my aesthetic sensibility to know not only the surrounding areas of the North Shore to be
victim of bulldozed acres, trees, plants, land removal, ete., but the small absolutely lovely Bay
itself will be in jeopardy.,

Lot

Sincerely,

Harriet

Lahiu WEH??QMWMM

oty i . Ladon Aaveu 3/ (979
i }iﬁﬂrﬁ’ !‘fd; 4'5."1'65“’{”‘?.



VOL. XXX NO. 44
e 5 - W s = SR

BRIEFLY
Eroding shoreline

PORTLOCK — A city consultant recommends
limiting the apread of seawalla down the coast-
line and preserving the remaining sandy areas.to
protect what is left of the beaches in the Portlogk
Bred.

“This goal will have to be balanced against the
need for protection of property should the erosion
continue,” Sea Engineering said in the recently
completed Cahu gf;]rd.ine Study.

The 1988 study points out that the shoreline at
Portlock is steadily eroding except for the area
next to the channel for the Hawaii Kai marina.
The report blames the ercsion on sand moving
only in one direction — from Portlock Paint
toward the channel, Since 1974, 40 feet of sand
has accumulated at the entrance to the channel.

“This shoreline was greatly influenced by the
extensive dredging associated with the Hawaii
Kai development, particularly the dredging of
the 200-foot wide channel under the bridge in the
19460s." the report notes. “The new channel started
to fill in immediately after the dredging was
completed, and there was corresponding erosion
of the Portlock shoreline.™

The shoreline south of the old Henry Kaiser
Estate is rocky, with no sandy beaches, Private
homes built along the next 4,000 feet toward the
channel iz protected by vertical seawalls,

The rest of the shoreline is sandy and it ia this
area that is soffering the most severe erosion,
“due to sand entrapment at an old drainage
channel, which now acts as & groin,” according
to the report.

Money for school

AINA HAINA — Funds have been released to
Aina Haina Elbmentfl{ Scheol to remove barri-
eré to wheelchairs, dwing ensier access to
clasarotmts,, the cafeteria B;Il.he library,

“"Aina Hains is one of moat architectural
barrier-free schools in the state,” spid Edward
Hasegawa, & business specialist in the Honolulu
D:fm Office of the Department of Education.
ol “u:hmla are going to be barrier-free some-

dgmnwa said that although the school is
fairly free of barriers, there are little things like
thresholds that cause some problems for wheel-
chairs, There also is no accesa to the stage in the
mfatenald ia, and & ramp will have to be built, he
Baid. ]

The state Department of Budget and Finance
announced in a February newaletter that $78,000
has been given to the school for design, removal
of barriers, replacement of windows and other
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entertainmeant and displays.
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Pua Scott, 5, a Wailupe Vallay a:l:udar:il.da#d%ﬁhrﬁe Young, "imnt o -nnn.'
of the students, were the greeters for the Waldorfaire held recantly &l tha
Honolulu Waldort School. The anpual spring fair included games,
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HAWATI KAI — School/Commu-. -

nity-Based Management itself
won't cure all of Hawail's education
problems, n policy analyst for an-

educational consultant said last
wraa

mented SCEM. But that school als
decided to break up into five school
ghe said, 3
“Automatically things change
uu.idl Stone. “When you hu:.re a sm3



Placed in the bottom of the depressions, amounting to approximately 1,000 cubic yards. This
layer will help prevent the formation of anaerobic mud. The remaindes of the fill
{approximately 5,000 cubic yards) will be a calcareous sand having a mean grain diameter
greater than 0.5 mm. ’ &l

The sand and gravel will raise the Bay bottom to an elevation that is roughly level with the
surrounding bottom. Sediments with median grain size of 0.5 mm in 3 ft of water (the filling
depth) can be put into motion by a 0.5 ft wave inside the bay. However, a 0.5 mm particle
settles at 0.7 ft/sec and therefore does not stay long in suspension. The sand placed will be
coarse enough to generally remain in place at the site and not be moved by normal tidal cur-
rents and wave action, The desilting and filling operations and the resulting change in the
Bay's circulation patterns will reduce the deposition of fine grain sediments at this location.
Future buildup n:an silt and clay-sized sediments at this location is not expected.

There will be little effect on sediments in other parts of Kawela Bay as a result of this project.
The fill material will not be transported to other parts of the bay except under unusually high
wave conditions when normal flow patterns are disrupted. Under normal wave and current
conditions, the fill material should not damage adjacent areas. Under strong storm
conditicns, sand and even coral rubble from all areas of the bay will move and can cause
damage. However, the effects of the fill material movement under storm conditions wil]
essentially be indistinguishable from the effects of the naturally occurring sediment
movement.

Although suspended sediments In the water column will be contained by a silt curtain
surrounding the desilting and filling site, some silt and clay will be transported away from
the site. These suspended sediments will likely resettle in other parts of the Bay, or be
transported to the ocean. The quantity of sediment transported off-site is expected to be
minimal, and the sediment characteristics in other parts of the Bay will not be changed by the
project.

~The project plans include the use of a silt curtain to be installed around the desilting site to
contain suspended sediment at the site. The effecHveness of the silt curtain in retaining silt-
laden waters depends greatly on the surface conditions being calm. Desilting operations at
Kawela Ea:s, therefore, will only be undertaken during calm summer months when wave
energy at the site is at a minlmum.

3.5 COASTAL WATER QUALITY
A, Exdsfitg Congit

Kawela Bay is relatively shallow, averaging approximately 4.1 feet in depth at mean lower-
low wzter level (MLLW), with maximum depths approaching 10 feet. It's water quality is
accezeatle for recreational use except for an area in the southeastern Eorl-'mn of the Bay. Field
mex:-ements of water quality parameters in Kawela Bay were made during May and June
1932 = Oceanit Laboratories, Inc. The measured values were compared to the State of Hawaii
wars guality standards for embayments, and results are included in Appendix A and
susi:nirized herein.

Mezzuemeants of salinity varied in Kawela Bay from 293 to 35.2 parts per thousand (o/00).
The (2w salinity values indicate significant fresh water intrusion into the bay from Kawela
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SECTION 5.0 SUMMARY OF UNRESOLVED ISSUES

One of the option under consideration is the transplanting of Halophila in the ara= where
sandfill raise the bathymeiry to an average depth of 3 feet. The intent of 120 ootion
would be to expand the turtle foraging area into the previously barren southeastern co—mer of
the Bay. It would also bind the sand more tightly in place. The uncertainty wits this
proposal is the success or failure of the efforts to transplant this sea grass. f the
transplantation Is unsuccessful, the Bay is left with the osal requested by the deveioper;
sand filling with no transplantation. the other hand, if the transplantation is exiramely
successful, then it may spread well beyond the fill area and expand into other arezs of the
Bay. The degree and impact of this scenario is uncertain. The positive aspect of this scenario
is that it is a native angiosperm in Hawaii and is unlikely to proliferate like a weed. Also, it
is a food source for the Green sea turtle, and its proliferation may increase the attractiveness
of the Bh:jf as a foraging ground. - Its impact on other biological communities remains
uncerta
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24 DESCRITION OF THE ACTION'S TECHNICAL, ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERITICS

This section includes descriptions of the project’s technical plans, including the consruction
rocess and final completion plans. Economic aspects related to the roject are ciscussed
re, including anticipated employment and project costs. Soclal considerations as =ei2ted to
the project’s interaction with the community are also discussed in this section. Znviron-
mental characteristics are briefly mentioned here, while a detailed discussion of these ‘actors
is included in Section 3.0.

24.1 Technical Characteristics

The desilting and filling operation planned for Kawela Bay will be performed over a 0.66-acre
area located in the Bay's southeastern corner. Studies have shown this area to be a site where
fine sediments are ::agected and deposited, which are resuspended during the tidal cycle and
contribute to the turbidity problem. The texture of segle:;ents at this location is also
gelatinous which makes wading uncomfortable. Approximately 1,800 cubic yards of these
sediments will be removed from this area of the Bay, andy pumped into a 0.34-acre
containment area located 150 feet away from.the removal site (mauka of the beach) for
sedimenf dewatering and consolidation. "Figure 3 shows the relationship of the desilting site
and containment area. Ultimately, these sediments will be removed fom the containment
area and placed upland onto the new golf course area (if acceptable for this purpose) to be
constructed at the Kuilima Resort. If the sediments are not usable, they will be landfilled.

The type of desilting Et%;lﬂpment recommended for use in Kawela Bay will employ a suction
method, which is similar to a vacuum cleaner, Silt materfal will be removed from the
bottom by a suction procedure, which will be sometimes assisted by high velocity water jets
to agitate sediments to ease their removal and avoid damage to coral heads. Figure 4 shows
an example of desilting equipment, including the Iilatfnrm used to hold this equipment at
the proper location during operations, Adjustable egs will temporarily support the bottom
of the platform, decoupling it ffom wave action and holding it in place while providing a
flexible but stable base.

The desiiting equipment will resemble a vacuum cleaner, and will have very little
environmental impact in terms of water quality degradation znd excess bottom area
disturbance. This equipment will only be operated while the site is seaisd off by a siit curtain,
as shown in Figure 5. The silt curtain is a densely woven fabric of several layers which is
suspended from floats on the surface. Weights will be placed at the tottom of the curtain to
hold it in place around the dﬁt]tinﬁite. he silt curtain will reduze the amount of sus-
pended silt in the water, caused by the agitation of the bottom during :he desilting and fiiling
-::F-eratinn from leaving the fpmject site and affecting water quality in the surrounding areas
of the Bay. This method of desilting is known to be effective when ocean conditions range
from calm to normal. [t is not recommended during periods of high surf. The desiiting
action is scheduled to take place during the summer months to avold the heavy winter surf
of the North Shore.

The suction removal method includes a high percentage of water with the sediments, and
the silt and seawater slurry must first be dewatered prior to its final disposal upland or at
another acceptable location. Dewatering of this material will be accomplished by constructing
a containment pond facility for the silt and seawater mixture, as shown In Figure 6.
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adverse effects will be minimized to the maximum extent practicable through the
implementation of recommended mitigative measures.

The consistency of the proposed development with the objectives and policies set
forth in Section zns.a,ng,];mg, the area guidelines set forth in Section 205A-26, HRS,
the General Plan for the City and County of Honolulu, and the Development Plan
the North Shore, was described earlier in this section of this documegt - — - — —

3) The Council shall seek to minimize, where reasonable:

(A)  Dredging, filling or otherwise altering any bay, estuary, salt marsh, river
mouth, slough or lagoon;

(B) Any development which would reduce the size of any beach or other
area usable for public recreation:

{C) Anhy development which would reduce or impose restrictions upon
public access to tidal and submerged lands, beaches, portions of rivers
and streams within the special management area and the mean high
tide line where there is no beach; 8

(D Ary development which would substantiall interfere with or detract
from the line of sight toward the sea from lﬁ: state highway nearest the
coast;

(E)  Any development which would adversely affect water quality, existing
areas of open water free of visible structures, existing and potential
fisheries and fishing grounds, wildlife habitats, or potential or existing
agricultural uses of land.

Discussign:  The removal of silt and clay sediment from the project site in Kawela
Bay has been intensely studied over the past few years. by. professional

“oceanographers and marine scientists from both private industry and the Federal
- and State government. The project design has been formulated to minimize the
impact of desilting activities on the existing water quality and marine ecology of
Kawela Bay. Of special concern has been potential Impacts to the Green sea turtle.
The desilting operation, with mitigative measures implemented as planned, will not
have an adverse impact on marine wildlife habitat in Kawela Bay. In fact, the project
Is planned to create beneficial long-term effects of improving the water clarity and
bottom texture of a section of the Bay.
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To: To Whom It May Concern
Subject: Kuilima Development Co. request to desilt Kawela Bay

The purpose of this memorandum is to:
1. Seriously question the validity and findings of the environmental impact study.
2. Challenge the assumptions and outcomes of the desilting process proposed in the
Teport.
3. Raise the question of whpse standards of aesthetic beauty are being used to justify this
project, and with whose authority,
4. Who will Be responsible for indemnification if home owners and citizens of the area if
the bay, the beach, and homes are ruined because of actions taken if a permit is granted.
There follows comments regarding these issues. Much of the arguments can be supported with
documents videotapes, photographs and testimony by visitors, residents and professionals familiar
with Kawela Bay.

Environmental impact study findings fish in the bay

The report states that there were 3 fish found in the bay, As a resident of the bay [ walk on the
beach daily, and have consistently seen commercial fisherman take 1,000 pounds of fish from the
bay on several successive days (Keraturi Co.). A four year old child caught 40 fish in the bay in
one hour. Fisherman are in the bay daily and catch tubs full of a wide variety of fish on a
consistent basis. Records are available for your review indicating that we have reported huge
catches of fish and questioned the authorities as to the legality of this activity. We have been
repeatedly told it is legal except during certain times when mullet was not allowed. We have
photographic proof as well.

It is therefore quite clear that the research done in the EIS report is either unprofessional, or highly
selective to show little or no fish in the bay - or outright misrepresentation to claim virtually no fish
in Kawela Bay. This is obviously designed to show little impact on the bay if dredging is allowed.



Turtles in the Bay
Prior to 1985 few turtles were sighted in the bay. Since then more and more turtles have returned.
The (EIS) report mentions an average of 3 turtles sighted.

The department of Fisheries official estimate is that there are between 50 and 150 turtles that use
the bay regularly,

Oceanits own part time employee counted turtles on Kawela Bay and sighted 30 one day and 46 the
next. This was in March 1990. This count will apparently never show up in their records.

Selective research? Incompetence? Misrepresentation? The department of fisheries have actually
caught and tagged 36 turtles in Kawela Bay., What credence can then be put on any part of the
environmental impact study with such gross misstatements of reality. I have considerable
videotape footage of turtle activity in the bay if vour office wants further evidence.

Wave Action

The study discusses "average” wave action. How can an average be used as the criteria for the
introduction of thousands of cubic yards of material into the bay and its projected stability,
Average temperature does not destroy Florida's Citrus Crops. Average rainfall does not create
devastating floods. Average windstorms do not describe the devastating forces of Hurricanes.
Freezing weather, high winds and rain storms cause billions of dollars in damage.

The basalt irrthe bay will not move because of average wave action, it will wash up on the beach in
a winter storm - covering our beaches with black basalt,

Coral the size of basketballs wash ashore during slightly turbulent seas. During storms larger
chunk of coral and debris are always seen - so how can average wave action be used as the basis
for getting permission to dump thousands of tons of foreign material in the bay.

This logic is like the man whose feet are put in the refrigerator at 30 degrees and head in the oven at
166 degrees, his average temperature is 98 degrees, but his only problem is that he is dead.



Vegetation in the Bay

The report does not mention some vital species of material in the bay that is a preferred diet of the
sea turtles. This vegetation is in abundance now but when removed may not grow back because
the entire ecological system will have been altered.

Itis also quite likely that if this bay is raumatized for 4-5 months with major activity including;
noisy equipment, disturbance of the water, drilling, vacuuming jet injection, oil from diesels and
the dumping of tons of foreign material that the turtles not only will be driven away but may never
return, because the habitat and food source will have been destroved. The report claims the turtles
they saw were sighted away from the proposed desilting site. This is not true of the hundreds of
sightings I have made over the last 5 1/2 months as there are always some turtles within the
proposed desilting area. This is another inaccuracy of the EIS report.

Assumptions
Certain assumptions have been made about the location of tartles, fish, wave action and sources of
silt in the bay.

As a resident, observations of these elements are in direct opposition to the findings of the report.
My observations as well as others who know this bay have been made daily for years. The
infrequent and limited observation of oceanit (we have seen them at two intervals in & months for 3
nrd.-&a}rs} raises serious question as to the nsefulness of the limited and inaccurate observations.

Some of these observation includes:
1. The bay is perfectly clear most of the time and not polluted.

2. Movement of debris in the bay is not as characterized in the report but very different and
not predictable. We live on the bay and observe it daily.

3. The turtles are generally not where the report indicates but if they have seen only 3 how
would they know where they are?

4. One source of silt used to be from a break in the dunes after a heavy rain. This has
been limited this year since excessive rain run off has been diverted by vegetation of the

fields before it reaches Kawela Bay Stream.
3



A spurces not considered in the report but known to the author of the report is ground
water that comes into the bay by springs (Kawela mean "springs”). Silt rises when the
sand is agitated near the shoreline where the springs enter the bay. No amount of
desilting will eliminate this source of silt.

Why did Oceanits report not include this source. Mr. Bork who works for Dr, Sullivan
advised us when we showed this to him, that he was aware of it

5. The report makes the assumption that there will be a minimum impact on residents and
community "a slight inconvenience”. This self serving assessment is outrageous. If
Kuilima Development Co. believes that having major equipment in the bay for 4-5
months or more, with 85 decibal noise level. Considering no use of the bay, oil
polluting of the water from heavy diesel equipment, possible irrevocable damage to a
magnificent natural bay, destruction of turtle natural habitat, and possible destructon of
my home and beach as a slight "inconvenience” my reaction is outrage,

This pantern of minimizing counts impact, and potential danger to achieve the dubious
advantage of slightly clearer water seems like a total misappropriation of priorities.

Aesthetics
The environmental study bases its request for permit partly on improving the aesthetics of the bay,

This is an arrogant and most offensive statement. Most people love Kawela Bay for its natural
beauty and wonder at its varied forms. I have ravelled the world and consider Kawela Bay one of
the most unigue natural wonders. To assume that Kuilima Development can improve on nature by
making it a little cleaner (it is clean enough) or clearer (it is clear enough) and this is not a certain
cutcome only an opinion with no guarantee is an outrageous assumption that cannot go
unchallenged. It's like someone who is not an artist claiming they can make a Rembrandt or Da
Vinci more beautiful by retouching it. There is nothing wrong with Kawela Bay it is an obscenity
to intervene on a beautiful natural resource and habitat in the belief it can be improved with the real
risk and possibility of irrevocable damage to the ecology, the bay and homes,



Indemnification

It is my firm conviction that this permit should not be granted unless Kuoilima development is
willing to indemnify residents of Kawela Bay for damage to their homes, the beaches or the
environment that this action causes.

If they are so sure that no damage will happen and your agency issues a permit - then your
department should be willing to take the responsibility of this action as well.

The inherent risks of dumping basalt, mined sand, widening channels, destroying coral, dredging,
potential oil pollution from heavy equipment is great for both short and long term damage.

Just to have a little clearer water which (is wonderful now as it is) is so illogical in the face of the
enormous risks involved - that it is hard to believe that a agency of our government would
seriously consider any intervention in this bay whatever.

It could be argued that citizens often over-react and want no progress. In this case we have not
opposed rezoning the bay to resort, the building of hotels, or the park. We accepted these major
changes to this little paradise bay that will soon be open to the public. We have accept this
progress - but to deliberately destroy a natural reasure for someone’s distorted sense of aesthetics
and a little clearer water is insanity, and would be a gross abuse of money and power if it prevails,
We do not iftend to stand by idly and watch this bay destroyed - the turtles and fish driven off and
the beaches and our homes placed in jeopardy.

The North Shore Community strategic planning committed of 200 members want the bay left alone
and voted accordingly unanimously at the recent meeting on March 199). None of them live on
Kawela Bay but they want to preserve its natural beauty by declaring it a sanctuary. I hope your
board reflects the responsible belief that most citizens and government subscribes to which is to
minimize the raping of our natural resources and for Gods sakes - leave Kawela Bay alone. It's
not broken. Let's not let anyone try to fix it.

Murray Eisner



